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en Before handling and for specific application details, refer to Hilti
product literature, 3rd party published listings and national approvals.
For professional use only.

fr Avanttoute utilisation et pour tout détail concernant une application, se référer
aladocumentation Hilti, a la liste de publications des tierces parties et
aux approbations nationales. Seulement pour utilisateurs professionnels.

es Antes de usary para detalles especificos de aplicacion, véase la informacion
que acomparia al producto Hilti, el listado publicado por terceros y las
aprobaciones nacionales. Solamente para los usuarios profesionales.
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CP 660/ CFS-F FX

¥ Brandschutzschaum

Produktinformation: Gebindetemperatur: muss bei der Anwendung zwischen +10 °C bis +35 °C betragen. | Untergrund-
temperatur: muss bei der Anwendung zwischen 0 °C bis +40 °C betragen.

Lesen Sie und befolgen Sie vor Gebrauch das Sicherheitsdatenblatt (SDB).
Einbauanweisung: Darstellung der Arbeitsfolgen: siehe Piktogramme 1 -7 (Seite 3)

1
2

Die zu schliessende @ffnung reinigen. Die Offnung muss tragfahig, trocken, staubund fettfrei sein.

Kassette auf Beschadigungen und einwandfreie Funktion tiberprifen. Foliengehinde in Kassette einschieben. Vorsicht!
Niemals beschadigte Foliengebinde und/oder beschadigte/stark verschmutzte Kassetten verwenden.
Verschlusskappe entfernen. Mischer vollsténdig und fest auf das Foliengebinde aufschrauben. Kontrollieren, ob das
schwarze Mischelement im Inneren vorhanden ist! Keine beschédigten Mischer verwenden. Den Mischer unter
keinen Umsténden verandem. Das Foliengebinde ist nur mit dem beigepackten Mischer zu verwenden. Fiir jedes
neue Foliengebinde muss ein neuer Mischer verwendet werden.

Kassette mit dem Foliengebinde in das Auspressgerdt einlegen: Entriegelungstaste am Auspressgeréat driicken,
Vorschubstange bis zum Anschlag zurlickziehen. Dann die Kassette mit dem Foliengebinde in das Auspressgeratein-
legen.

Das Offnen der Foliengebinde erfolgt automatisch beim Auspressen. Die Gebinde nie aktiv aufstechen - es
verursacht Ausfall des Systems!

Uneinheitlichen Vorlauf verwerfen: Der erste Hub des am Anfang aus dem Mischer austretenden Vorlaufs ist zu
verwerfen.

Den Brandschutzschaum in die Gffnung einbringen. Nach ca. 30 Sekunden (bei 23 °C) reagieren die Komponenten
und beginnen aufzuschaumen. Offnung vollstandig mit Brandschutzschaum verschliessen (z. B. Kabelzwischen-
rdume, etc.).

-HINWEIS-

In der Regel in der Mitte der Offnung beginnen und den Schaum von unten nach oben aufbauen.

Bei einseitigem Einbau Offnung von hinten nach vorne ausschaumen. Bei Arbeitsunterbrechung (>1 Minute bei

23 °C; >20 Sekunden bei 35 °C) hartet der Schaum im Mischer aus. Bei Deckenanwendungen eine luftdurchlassige
Verschalung (z.B. perforierte Pappe) verwenden.

Nach dem Ausbringen muss das Foliengebinde aus der Kassette herausgenommen werden.

Nach ca. 5 Minuten (bei 23 °C) ist der Schaum formbar und kann modelliert werden. Schutzhandschuhe tragen! Nach
ca. 10 Minuten (bei 23 °C) ist der Schaum verfestigt und schneidbar.

-HINWEIS-

Nach dem Aushérten kann der Uberstehende Schaum auf die vorgeschriebene Mindesteinbautiefe zurlickgeschnitten
werden. Abgeschnittene Schaumstiicke kdnnen in die nachste Offnung mit eingelegt und umsch&umt werden. Reste
im Foliengebinde kénnen vollstandig ausgebracht und fir die néchste Durchfihrung verwendet werden.

Nachinstallation:

Eine Nachbelegung der Durchfiihrung mit Kabeln oder Rohren ist zu einem spéteren Zeitpunkt méglich.

Beachten Sie die in der Zulassung angegebene Maximalbelegung.

1. Das Kabel oder Rohr direkt durch den Schaum schieben bzw. mit einem geeigneten Werkzeug (Schraubendreher,
Bohrer, etc.) eine Offnung erstellen und dann das Kabel oder Rohr durch die Offnung schieben. Vorhandene Kabel
nicht beschadigen.



CP 660/CFS-FFX 5

2. Die Resttffnung sorgféltig mit Brandschutzschaum CP 660 / CFS-F FX verschliessen.

Anwendungshinweise: Der Brandschutzschaum ist nicht fiir Aussenanwendungen geeignet. Der Brandschutzschaum ist
UV-empfindlich und nicht witterungsbestandig. Gehérteten Schaum nicht stehendem Wasser aussetzen.

A VORSICHT

A Vom Produkt kénnen Gefahren ausgehen, wenn sie von nicht eingewiesenem Personal unsachgemass behandelt
oder nicht bestimmungsgeméss verwendet werden.

A Wahrend des Offnens des Produktes kann Brandschutzmasse herausspritzen. Richten Sie niemals ein gedffnetes
Gebinde auf sich selber oder andere Personen!

A Halten Sie beim Arbeiten andere Personen, insbesondere Kinder, vom Wirkungsbereich fer.

EXY Firestop Foam

Product Information: Foil pack temperature: Must be between +10 °C and +35 °C / +50 °F and +97 °F during applica-
tion. | Base material temperature: Must be between 0 °C and +40 °C/32 °F and +104 °F during application.

Read and follow the Safety Data Sheet (SDS) before use.
Installation instructions: The operations to be carried out are illustrated in pictograms 117 (Page 3)

1 Clean the opening to be sealed. The material around the opening must be dry, in sound condition and free from dust or
grease.

2 Check the foil pack holder for damage and ensure that it functions correctly. Slide the foil pack into the holder.
Gaution: Never use damaged foil packs and/or damaged or badly soiled foil pack holders.

Remove the cap. Screw the mixing nozzle all the way onto the foil pack and tighten it securely. Check that the black
mixing element is in place inside the nozzle! Do not use damaged mixing nozzles. Do not, under any circumstances,
modify or tamper with the mixing nozzle. The foil pack should only be used together with the mixing nozzle supplied.
A new mixing nozzle must be used with each new foil pack.

Insert the holder containing the foil pack into the dispenser: Press the release button on the dispenser, pull the piston
rod back as far as it will go and then insert the holder containing the foil pack into the dispenser.

3 The foil pack opens automatically when dispensing begins. Never pierce a hole in the foil pack!

Discard the unevenly mixed initial quantity: The foam dispensed by the first stroke of the dispenser must be discard-
edl.

4 Apply the firestop foam in the opening to be sealed. The mixed components of the foam react and begin to expand
approx. 30 seconds after application (at 23 °C). Fill the opening completely with firestop foam, including gaps between
individual cables, etc.

-NOTE-

Itis generally best to begin in the middle of the opening, building up the foam by working from bottom to top. In
openings with access from only one side, begin at the rear and work toward the front. The foam will harden in the
mixing nozzle during pauses (i.e. >1 minute at 23 °C; >20 seconds at 35 °C). Use formwork made from an air-perme-
able material (e.g. perforated cardboard) when filling openings in ceilings.
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5 The foam can be shaped or smoothed by hand (if necessary) after approx. 5 minutes (at 23 °C).
Wear protective gloves!

6 After approx. 10 minutes (at 23 °C) the foam becomes hard and it can then be cut.
-NOTE-
After hardening, any projecting foam can be trimmed off to the specified minimum depth. Trimmed-off scraps of
hardened foam can be placed in the next opening and fresh foam applied around these. Residues in the foil pack can
be completely dispensed and used for the next opening.

7 Subsequent installation of cables or pipes:

Additional cables or pipes can be installed in the opening without difficulty. Do not exceed the approved maximum
number and size of cables or pipes.

1. The cable or pipe may be pushed directly through the foam. Where necessary, use a suitable tool
(screwdriver or drill bit, etc.) to make a hole in the foam before pushing the cable or pipe through.
Do not damage existing cables.

2. Seal any remaining gaps carefully with Firestop Foam CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Additional instructions: The firestop foam is not suitable for outdoor applications. The firestop foam is sensitive to UV light
and is not weather-resistant. Do not allow the hardened foam to remain in contact with standing water.

A The product may present hazards when used incorrectly by untrained personnel or when not used as directed.

A Firestop compound may squirt out when the pack is opened. Never point the opened pack to toward yourself or
anyone else.

A Keep other persons, especially children, away from the working area.

Brandwerend Schuim

Productinformatie: Temperatuur van de CP 660 / CFS-F FX: dient bij gebruik tussen +10 en +35 °C te liggen. | Tempera-
tuur van de ondergrond: dient bij gebruik tussen 0 en +40 °C te liggen.

Lees en volg het Veiligheidsinformatieblad (SDS) voor ingebruikname.
Montagehandleiding: weergave van het arbeidsproces: zie pictogram 1 -7 (Pagina 3)

1 De af te dichten opening reinigen. De opening moet een ondergrond te hebben, droog, en stof en vetvrij zijn.

2 De patroonhouder op beschadigingen en goede werking controleren. Het foliepatroon in de patroonhouder schuiven.
Attentie! Nooit beschadigde foliepatronen en/of sterk vervuilde patroonhouders gebruiken.

De afsluitdop verwijderen. De mengtuit volledig en strak op het foliepatroon draaien. Controleren of het zwarte
mengspiraal binnenin aanwezig is! Geen beschadigde mengtuiten gebruiken. De mengtuit onder geen enkele
omstandigheid aanpassen. Het foliepatroon mag alleen met de bijgeleverde mengtuit worden gebruikt.Voor elke
nieuwe patroon dient een nieuwe mengtuit te worden gebruikt.

De patroonhouder met het foliepatroon in het injectiepistool aanbrengen. De ontgrendelknop op het injectiepistool
indrukken, de drukstang tot de aanslag terugtrekken. Dan de patroonhouder met het foliepatroon in het injectiepistool
plaatsen.
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3 Het foliepatroon wordt automatisch geopend als er druk op wordt uitgeoefend door het apparaat. Het patroon niet zelf
openen — dit veroorzaakt uitval van het systeem!

De ongelijkmatig gemengde eerste schuimopbrengst niet gebruiken: De eerste hoeveelheid die uit de mengtuit komt
mag niet worden gebruikt.

4 Het brandwerende schuim in de opening aanbrengen. Na ca. 30 seconden (bij 23 °C) reageren de componenten en
beginnen ze op te schuimen. De opening volledig met brandwerend schuim afsluiten (ook tussen de kabels, etc.).
-AANWIJZING-

Inde regel in het midden van de opening beginnen en het schuim van onder naar boven opbouwen. Bij opbouw vanaf
één zijde, de opening van achter naar voren volschuimen. Na onderbreking van de werkzaamheden (>1 minuut bij
23 °C; >20 seconden bij 35 °C) hardt het schuim in het mengtuit uit. Bij gebruik in plafonds een luchtdoorlatende
bekisting (bijv. geperforeerd karton) gebruiken.

5 Na het aanbrengen moet het foliepatroon uit de patroonhouder worden verwijderd.

6 Na ca. 5 minuten (bij 23 °C) is het schuim vormbaar en kan het in model worden gebracht.
Werkhandschoenen dragen! Na ca. 10 minuten (bij 23 °C) is het schuim vast en kan het worden gesneden.
-AANWIJZING-
Nahet uitharden kan het overtollige schuim tot de voorgeschreven minimale opbouwdikte worden afgesneden.
Afgesneden stukken schuim kunnen in de volgende opening worden aangebracht en daarna vervolgens worden
afgeschuimd. Restanten in de foliecontainer kunnen volledig worden verdeeld en gebruikt voor de volgende toepas-
sing.

7 Installatie naderhand:

Het naderhand aanbrengen van kabels of leidingen in de doorvoeropening blijft mogelijk. De in de voorschriften
aangegeven maximale belegging in acht nemen.

1. De kabel of leiding kan direct door het schuim worden gedrukt resp. met een schroevendraaier, boor, etc. een
opening maken en de kabel of leiding door het schuim drukken. De aanwezige kabels of leidingen niet beschadigen.

2. De eventuele restopening opnieuw zorgvuldig met Brandwerend Schuim CP 660 / CFS-F FX afwerken.

Gebruiksvoorwaarden: Het brandwerend schuim is niet geschikt voor buitentoepassingen. Het brandwerend schuim is
niet UV-bestendig en niet weerbestendig. Uitgehard schuim niet aan stilstaand water blootstellen.

A VOORZICHTIG

A Het apparaat en de bijbehorende hulpmiddelen kunnen gevaar opleveren als ze door ongeschoold personeel op
ondeskundige wijze of niet volgens de voorschriften worden gebruikt.

A Bij het openen van de verpakking kan het brandwerende schuim uitstromen. Een geopende verpakking nooit op uzelf
of iemand anders richten!

A Houd andere personen, met name kinderen, uit de buurt van de werkzaamheden.

IEEY Mousse Coupe-Feu

Information produit : Température des recharges : doit étre comprise entre +10 °C et +35 °C lors de ['utilisation. |
Température du matériau support : doit étre comprise entre 0 °C et +40 °C lors de ['utilisation.

Lire et suivre les indications de la fiche de données de sécurité (FDS) avant utilisation.
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Instructions de montage : illustration de la séquence des étapes : voir pictogrammes 1 a 7 (Page 3)
1 Nettoyer I'ouverture a obturer. L'ouverture doit étre solide, seche, exempte de poussiére et de graisse.

2 Veérifier que le porte-cartouches n'est pas endommagé et qu'il fonctionne correctement. Insérer la recharge dans le
porte-cartouches. Attention ! Ne jamais utiliser de recharges endommagées ni de porte-cartouches endommagés/tres
encrasses.

Oter le capuchon de fermeture. Visser complétement et fermement I'embout mélangeur de la recharge. Vérifier qu'il y
a bien du composant noir & l'intérieur ! Ne pas utiliser de mélangeur endommagé. Ne modifier la buse mélangeuse
en aucun cas. L'embout mélangeur de la recharge doit uniquement étre utilisé avec le mélangeur joint. Un nouveau
mélangeur doit étre utilisé pour chaque nouvelle recharge.

Insérer le porte-cartouches avec la recharge dans le pistolet applicateur : appuyer sur le bouton de déblocage du
pistolet applicateur, retirer la tige d'amenée jusqu'en butée. Insérer ensuite le porte-cartouches avec la recharge dans
le pistolet applicateur

3 La recharge s'ouvre automatiquement lors de I'application. Ne jamais percer activement I'emballage — cela causerait
une défaillance du systeme !

Jeter les amorces non homogenes : le premier coup d'amorce sortant au début du mélangeur doit étre jeté.

4 Introduire de la mousse coupe-feu dans I'ouverture. Au bout de 30 secondes environ (& 23 °C), les composants
réagissent et commencent a mousser. Obturer completement l'ouverture avec de la mousse coupe-feu (par ex.
interstices entre les cables, etc.).

-REMARQUE-

Commencer généralement par le milieu de I'ouverture et remplir de mousse de bas en haut. Dans le cas d'une
ouverture non traversante, remplir de mousse de l'arriere vers I'avant. Aprés une interruption de travail (>1 minute a
23 °C; >20 secondes a 35 °C), la mousse durcit dans le mélangeur. Pour les interventions au plafond, utiliser un
chemisage ajouré (par ex. du carton perforé).

5 Aprés application, la recharge doit étre retirée du porte-cartouches.

6 Aprés 5 minutes environ (a 23 °C), la mousse est ductile et peut étre modelée. Porter des gants de protection ! Aprés
10 minutes environ (& 23 °C), la mousse se solidifie et peut étre coupée.
-REMARQUE-

Une fois durcie, la mousse excédentaire peut étre découpée selon les profondeurs minimales prescrites.
Les morceaux de mousse découpés peuvent étre introduits dans I'ouverture suivante et recouverts de mousse.
La matiére qui reste dans la cartouche peut étre entiérement épandue et utilisée pour I'application suivante.

7 Installation ultérieure :

II'est toujours possible de faire passer ultérieurement des cables ou des tuyaux a travers le passage.

Il convient de respecter I'affectation maximale stipulée dans I'autorisation.

1. Pousser le cable ou le tuyau directement a travers la mousse, ou creuser une ouverture au moyen d'un outil
approprié (tournevis, méche, etc.), puis pousser le cable ou le tuyau a travers l'ouverture. Veiller a ne pas
endommager les cables existants.

2. Reboucher avec précaution les trous residuels a I'aide de la mousse coupe-feu.

Conseils d'utilisation : La mousse coupe-feu ne convient pas pour des applications a I'extérieur. La mousse coupe-feu
est sensible aux UV et ne résiste pas aux intempéries. Ne pas exposer la mousse durcie a de I'eau stagnante.
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A ATTENTION

A Le produit peut occasionner des dangers s'il n'est pas utilisé par un personnel spécialement formé, de maniere
professionnelle ou conformément & sa destination.

A 1l peut y avoir projection de masse coupe-feu a l'ouverture du produit. Ne jamais diriger un emballage ouvert vers soi
ou toute autre personne !

A Ne laisser personne approcher de la zone de travail, tenir en particulier les enfants éloignés.

XY Esnuma cortafuego

Informacion de producto: Temperatura del cartucho: durante el uso debe estar entre +10 °C y +35 °C. | Temperatura del
material hase: durante el uso debe estar entre 0 °C y +40 °C.

Leery seguir las indicaciones de la Ficha de Datos de Seguridad (FDS) antes de usar el producto.
Instrucciones de use: véanse los siguientes pasos del 1a 7 (Pagina 3)

1 Limpie el hueco que se va a sellar. EI material alrededor de la abertura debe de estar seco y exento de polvo y grasa.

2 Compruebe que el dosificador no presenta ningtin dafio y que funciona correctamente. Introduzca el cartucho en el
dosificador. Precaucion: no utilice cartuchos en mal estado y/o dosificadores deteriorados o extremadamente sucios.
Retire el capuchon. Enrosque el mezclador completa y firmemente en el cartucho. Compruebe si el mezclador
contiene en su interior el elemento de mezcla negro. No utilice mezcladores deteriorados. No modifique el mezclador
en ningn caso. El cartucho solo puede utilizarse con el mezclador suministrado. Debe utilizarse un mezclador nuevo
para cada cartucho nuevo.

Introduzca el cartucho en el dosificador: pulse el boton de desbloqueo del dosificador y haga retroceder la barra de
avance tirando de ella hasta el tope. A continuacidn, introduzca el cartucho en el dosificador.

3 Elcarucho se abre automaticamente al ejercer presion con el dosificador. No intente abrir el cartucho usted mismo,
ya que eso haria fallar todo el sistema.
Deseche las primeras emboladas de producto: deseche las primeras emboladas que salen del mezclador hasta que la
mezcla sea uniforme.

4 Apligue la espuma sobre el interior del hueco gue se va a sellar. Transcurridos unos 30 segundos (a 23 °C), los
componentes reaccionan y la espuma comienza a aumentar de volumen. Selle la abertura completamente con
espuma cortafuego (p. €j. en los intersticios de los cables).

-INDICACION-

Como norma general, comience por el centro del orificio y aplique la espuma de abajo arriba. Para aplicaciones en
un lado del orificio proyecte la espuma de atras hacia delante. Una vez interrumpida la aplicacion (>1 minuto a 23 °C,
>20 ° segundos a 35 °C), la espuma se endurece en el mezclador: para continuar con la aplicacion es necesario
cambiar el mezclador. Para aplicaciones en techos, utilice un elemento de encofrado permeable al paso de aire (p. €j.
carton perforado).

5 Tras la dispensacion debe extraerse el cartucho del dosificador.

6 Transcurridos unos 5 minutos (a 23 °C), la espuma puede moldearse. {Utilice guantes de proteccion! Transcurridos
unos 10 minutos (a 23 °C), la espuma se ha endurecido y puede cortarse.

-INDICACION-
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Una vez endurecida, corte la espuma sobresaliente a la profundidad de aplicacién minima prescrita. Los fragmentos
de espuma cortados pueden introducirse en el siguiente hueco y completar el sellado con espuma adicional. Los
restos del embalaje de film plastico se pueden esparcir por completo y utilizarse para la siguiente ejecucion.

7 Instalaciones posteriores:

Después de la colocacién de la espuma es posible instalar nuevos cables o tubos.
Observe la ocupacién maxima de instalaciones indicada en las homologaciones del producto.

1. Pase el cable o el tubo directamente a través de la espuma o realice una perforacion con una herramienta
adecuada (destornillador, taladro, etc.) y a continuacion pase el cable o el tubo a través de la misma. Lleve cuidado
para no daiar los cables existentes.

2. Selle el orificio restante utilizando espuma cortafuego CP 660/ CFS-F FX.

Indicaciones de uso: |a espuma no es apta para aplicaciones de sellado en exteriores. La espuma es sensible a los rayos
UV y no es resistente a la intemperie. Evite el contacto de la espuma endurecida con aguas estancadas.

A ATENCION

A\ El producto puede conllevar algunos riesgos si no es tratado y utilizado correctamente por personal debidamente
instruido.

A Al abrir el producto puede salir alguno de los componentes de la espuma. jNo oriente nunca un cartucho abierto
hacia usted mismo ni hacia otras personas!

A Mientras esté trabajando, mantenga alejadas del radio de accién de la herramienta a otras personas, especialmente
alos nifios.

Espuma Anti-fogo

Dados informativos sobre o produto: Temperatura do cartucho:no momento da utilizagéo, a temperatura deverd situar-se
entre 0s +10 °C e 0s +35 °C. | Temperatura do material base: no momento da utilizagdo, a temperatura deverd situar-se
entre 0s 0 °C e os +40 °C.

Ler e seguir a ficha de dados de seguranca (FDS) antes de utilizar.
Instrucdes de instalagdo: Representacdo das sequéncias de operacdes: ver figuras 1 -7 (Pagina 3)

1 Limpe a abertura a tapar. A abertura deve ter uma capacidade de suporte suficiente, estar seca e livre de pé e
gordura.

2 Verifique se existe algum defeito no suporte e se este se encontra em perfeitas condicées. Gologue o cartucho no
respectivo suporte. Cuidado! Nunca utilize cartuchos danificados e/ou suportes danificados ou muito sujos.
Retire a capa de fecho. Enrosque completa e firmemente o misturador sobre o cartucho. Verifique se o elemento
misturador preto se encontra no interior! N&o utilize misturadores danificados. Ndo modifique o misturador de forma
alguma. O cartucho s6 deve ser utilizado com o misturador fornecido juntamente. Para cada cartucho novo tem de
utilizar-se um misturador novo.
Inserir o suporte, com o cartucho, no dispensador: pressione a alavanca de libertagao no dispensador, puxe a haste
de avango o maximo possivel para tras. Depois, insira 0 suporte, com o cartucho, no dispensador.

3 Aabertura dos cartuchos ocorre automaticamente durante o espremer. Nunca abra os cartuchos puncionando-os ja
que tal provocara a falha do sistema!
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Nao utilizar o produto ndo homogéneo inicial: o produto que escoa do misturador na primeira bombada n&o deve ser
utilizado.

4 Apligue a espuma anti-fogo na abertura. Os componentes reagem passado aprox. 30 segundos (a 23 °C) e comegam
a espumar. Tape completamente a abertura com espuma anti-fogo (por ex., os espacos entre cabos, etc.).
-NOTA-

Comece, por regra, a meio da abertura e forme a espuma de baixo para cima. Em caso de instalacao de um s¢ lado,
comece por aplicar a espuma na parte posterior da abertura e trabalhe para a frente. Apés uma interrupgéo do
trabalho (>1 minuto a 23 °C; >20 segundos a 35 °C), a espuma no misturador comega a secar. Nas aplicagdes em
tectos, utilizar um revestimento poroso (por ex., papeldo perfurado).

5 Depois de usado, o cartucho tem de ser retirado da cassete.

6 A espuma estara moldavel apés aprox. 5 minutos (a 23 °C) e pode ser modelada. Usar luvas de protecgéo! A espuma
estara consolidada apds aprox. 10 minutos (a 23 °C) e pode ser cortada.
-NOTA-
Depois de endurecida, a espuma excedente podera ser recortada para se alcancar a profundidade de aplicagéo
prescrita. Os bocados de espuma recortados podem ser introduzidos na abertura seguinte antes de a encher com
espuma. Os residuos na embalagem de aluminio podem ser completamente dispensados e utilizados na préxima
utilizag&o.

7 Reinstalacao:
Posteriormente podem colocar-se outros cabos ou tubos na passagem sem qualquer dificuldade.
Respeite a ocupagdo maxima indicada na homologacéo.

1. Empurre o cabo ou tubo directamente através da espuma ou crie uma abertura com uma ferramenta adequada
(chave de fendas, broca, etc.) e passe entéo o cabo ou tubo através da abertura. Ndo danificar os cabos existentes.

2. Sele a abertura residual cuidadosamente com Espuma Anti-fogo CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Instrugdes: A espuma anti-fogo néo é adequada para aplicagdes em exteriores. A espuma anti-fogo é sensivel aos raios
UV e ndo resistente as intempéries. Nao expor a espuma endurecida a dgua parada.

A 0 produto pode representar perigo se usado incorrectamente por pessoas ndo credenciadas ou para fins diferentes
daqueles para o qual foi concebido.

A Durante a abertura do produto pode sair espuma anti-fogo. Nunca aponte um cartucho aberto na sua direccao ou na
de outras pessoas!

A Mantenha outras pessoas, e principalmente as criancas, afastadas do raio de acgéo do produto.

Schiuma Antifuoco

Product Informazioni relative al prodotto: Temperatura della cartuccia: durante |'utilizzo deve essere compresa tra +10 °C
€ +35 °C. | Temperatura del materiale base: durante I'utilizzo deve essere compresa tra 0 °C e +40 °C.

Leggere e seguire la Scheda di Sicurezza (SDS) prima dell'uso.
Istruzioni di installazione: rappresentazione della sequenza delle operazioni: vedere i disegni 1 -7 (Pagina 3)
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1 Pulire I'apertura. L'apertura deve essere in grado di reggere il carico, asciutta, priva di polvere e di grasso.

2 Ispezionare il caricatore per rilevare eventuali danneggiamenti e controllame il corretto funzionamento. Spingere la
cartuccia all'interno del caricatore. Attenzione! Non utilizzare mai cartucce danneggiate e/o caricatori danneggiati/
molto sporchi.

Rimuovere il coperchio. Awvitare il miscelatore completamente e saldamente sulla cartuccia. Sincerarsi che allinterno
sia presente |'elemento miscelatore nero! Non utilizzare miscelatori danneggiati. Non modificare in alcun caso il
miscelatore. La cartuccia deve essere utilizzata soltanto con il miscelatore in dotazione. Per ogni cartuccia nuova
deve essere utilizzato un miscelatore nuovo.

Inserire il caricatore con la cartuccia nell'applicatore ad iniezione. Premere il tasto di sbloccaggio sull'applicatore ad
iniezione, ritrarre l'asta di avanzamento fino alla battuta, quindi inserire il caricatore con la cartuccia nell'applicatore ad
iniezione.

3 La cartuccia si apre automaticamente con una pressione. Non forare deliberatamente la cartuccia. Cio potrebbe
causare il malfunzionamento del sistemal!

Gettare il prodotto non omogeneo. La prima passata del prodotto che fuoriesce dal miscelatore & da gettare.

4 Applicare la schiuma antifuoco nell'apertura. Dopo ca. 30 secondi (a 23 °C) i componenti reagiscono e iniziano a
espandersi. Riempire completamente I'apertura con la schiuma (inclusi gli interstizi tra i cavi, ecc.).
-NOTA-

Solitamente si inizia al centro dell'apertura e si applica la schiuma dal basso verso I'alto. Per l'applicazione da un solo
lato, applicarla dal retro in avanti. Dopo le interruzioni del lavoro (>1 minuto a 23 °C; >20 secondi a 35 °C) la schiuma
si indurisce nel miscelatore. Per le applicazioni a solaio, utilizzare un cassero in materiale traspirante (ad es. cartone
perforato).

5 Dopo I'eliminazione, togliere la cartuccia dal supporto.

6 Dopo ca. 5 minuti (a 23 °C) la schiuma diventa malleabile e pud essere modellata. Indossare guanti protettivil Dopo
ca. 10 minuti (a 23 °C) la schiuma si solidifica e puo essere tagliata.
-NOTA-
Una volta indurita, la schiuma in eccesso puo essere tagliata fino a raggiungere la quantita minima necessaria. | pezzi
di schiuma tagliati possono essere inseriti nell'apertura successiva e fissati applicando nuova schiuma tutt'intorno.
Eventuali quantita residue del prodotto allinterno della cartuccia possono essere completamente erogate e impiegate
nella successiva sigillatura.

7 Installazione successiva:

E possibile applicare cavi o tubi in un momento successivo nella sede preparata. Attenersi al numero massimo di cavi
o tubi applicabili indicato dalle norme.

1. Inserire il cavo o il tubo direttamente attraverso la schiuma oppure creare un'apertura con un utensile adatto (cacciavi-
te, trapano, ecc.), quindi inserire il cavo o il tubo nell'apertura. Attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi preesistenti.

2. Chiudere accuratamente |'apertura residua con schiuma antifuoco CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Istruzioni sull'utilizzo: La schiuma antifuoco non ¢ adatta per le applicazioni all'esterno. La schiuma antifuoco & sensibile
ai raggi UV, pertanto non é resistente alle intemperie. Non esporre la schiuma indurita all'acqua stagnante.

A ATTENZIONE

A 1l prodotto puo comportare rischi se utilizzato in modo non conforme alle prescrizioni o illecito da personale non
istruito.
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A Durante 'apertura del prodotto puo fuoriuscire la massa ignifuga. Non orientare mai una cartuccia aperta verso se
stessi 0 altre persone!

A Tenere le persone estranee, specialmente i bambini, lontane dall'area di lavoro.

XY Brandforsegling

Produktinformation: Beholdertemperatur: Skal ved brug ligge mellem +10 °C og +35 °C. | Underlagstemperatur: Skal ved
brug ligge mellem 0 °C og +40 °C.

Lees og falg sikkerhedsdatabladet (SDS) fer brug.

Monteringsanvisning: Fremgangsmade: Se piktogrammerne 1 -7 (Side 3)

1 Renggr den abning, der skal lukkes. Abningen skal vzere egnet, tor og fri for stov og fedt.

2 Kontrollér kassetten for beskadigelser og fejlfri funktion. Skub beholderen ind i kassetten. Forsigtigt! Brug aldrig en

beskadiget beholder og/eller en beskadiget/meget snavset kassette.

Fjern hestten. Skru blanderen helt og fast pa beholderen. Kontrollér, at det sorte blandingselement befinder sig i
blanderen! Anvend ikke beskadigede blandere. Blanderen mé aldrig sendres. Anvend kun beholderen sammen med
den medfalgende blander. Der skal anvendes en ny blander for hver enkelt beholder med masse.

Lg kassetten med beholderen i pistolen: Tryk pa udloserknappen pa pistolen, treek fremfaringsstangen tilbage indil
anslag. Laeg derefter kassetten med beholderen i pistolen.

3 Beholderen abnes automatisk ved udpresning. Seet aldrig beholderen pa, mens den er aktiv — det medforer, at
systemet bliver defekt!
Kassér den farste ujvnt mixede masse: Det materiale, der sprojtes ud af blanderen, ved ferste pumpeslag skal
kasseres.

4 Sprejt brandforseglingen ind i dbningen. Efter ca. 30 sekunder (ved 23 °C) reagerer komponenterne og begynder at
skumme op. Luk abningen helt med brandforsegling (f.eks. kabelmellemrum, etc.).
-BEM/ERK-

Begynd som hovedregel i midten af abningen, og byg skummet op nedefra og op. Ved leegning i én side skal
skummet opbygges bagfra og ud. Efter en pause i arbejdet (>1 minut ved 23 °C; >20 sekunder ved 35 °C) heerder
skummet i blanderen. Anvend en Iuftgennemtraengelig forskalling (f.eks. perforeret pap) ved brug i deek.

5 Efter pafering skal beholderen tages ud af kassetten.

6 Efter ca. 5 minutter (ved 23 °C) er skummet formbart og kan modelleres. Brug arhejdshandsker! Efter ca. 10 minutter
(ved 23 °C) er skummet stivnet og skeerbart.
-BEM/ERK-

Efter heerdning kan det skum, som rager for lagt op, skeeres til, sa den foreskrevne mindste monteringsdybde
overholdes. Afskarne skumstykker kan leegges i den naeste abning og daekkes til med skum. Rester i foliebeholderen
kan spredes helt ud og bruges til den neeste pafering.

7 Eftermontage:

Det er muligt pa et senere tidspunkt at treekke kabler eller ror. Vaer opmaerksom pa det i godkendelsen angivne maks.
omfang.
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1. Skub kablet eller raret direkte igennem skummet, eller lav et hul med et egnet veerktoj (skruetraekker, bor, etc.), og
for kablet eller roret igennem hullet. Undga at beskadige eksisterende kabler.

2. Luk &bningen omkring kablet eller raret omhyggeligt med brandforsegling CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Bemzrkninger vedrgrende brug: Brandforseglingen egner sig ikke til udendgrs anvendelse. Brandforseglingen er falsom
over for UV-straler og ikke vejrbestandig. Udszet ikke heerdet skum for stillestaende vand.

A FORSIGTIG

A Produktet kan veere farligt, hvis det handteres forkert eller ikke anvendes i overensstemmelse med formalet af
ikke-instrueret personale.

A Ved abning af produktet kan der sprojte materiale ud. Ret aldrig en abnet beholder mod dig selv eller andre personer!
A Sorg for at holde uvedkommende personer og iseer bern pa afstand, nar der arbejdes

Brandskyddstétning

Produktinformation: Férpackningens temperatur: maste ligga mellan +10 °C och +35 °C vid montage. | Underlagstempe-
ratur: maste ligga mellan 0 °C och +40 °C vid montage.
L&s och folj sakerhetsdatablad (SDS) fore anvandning.

Monteringsanvisning: Visning av arbetsférlopp: se bild 1 -7 (Sida 3)
1 Rengir dppningen som ska firslutas. Oppningen méste vara stabil, torr och fri fran damm och fett.

2 Kontrollera kassetten, titta efter skador och kontrollera att den fungerar som den ska. Skjut in foliefdrpackningen i
kassetten. Varning! Anvand aldrig skadade folieférpackningar eller skadade/starkt nedsmutsade kassetter.
Avlagsna kapsylen. Skruva pa blandningsriret helt pa foliefdrpackningen. Kontrollera att det svarta blandningselemen-
tet &r pa plats i blandningsrdret! Anvand inga skadade blandningsror. Blandningsréret far inte p& nagra villkor &ndras.
Folieforpackning far endast anvandas tillsammans med det bifogade blandningsroret. For varje ny folieférpackning
maste ett nytt blandningsrér anvandas.
Légy in kassetten med Inlleiornacknlngen i injekteringspistolen: Tryck pa injekteringspistolens utidsningsknapp och
dra tillbaka matarstangen sa langt det gar. Satt sedan in kassetten med folieforpackningen i injekteringspistolen

3 Folieforpackningen dppnas automatiskt vid injekteringen. Stick aldrig sjélv hal i forpackningarna — det gor att systemet
slutar fungera!
Kasta den ojamnt mixade initiala massa: Den forsta satsen massa som kommer ut ur blandningsroret méste kastas.

4 Fir in brandskummet i dppningen. Efter ca 30 sekunder (vid 23 °C) reagerar komponenterna och bdrjar skumma upp.
Férslut éppningen helt med brandskummet, inklusive mellanrum mellan enskilda kablar etc.
-NOTERA-

Vanligtvis ar det bést att borja i mitten av 6ppningen och bygga upp skummet nedifran och upp. Vid 6ppningar med
atkomlighet endast fran en sida, borja inifran och arbeta framat. Nar arbetet har avbrutits (>1 minut vid 23 °C; >20
sekunder vid 35 °C) stelnar skummet i blandningsréret. Vid anvéndning i bjélklag ska en forstarkning som slépper
genom luft (t.ex. kartong) anvéndas.

5 Efter tdmningen ska foliefdrpackningen tas ut ur kassetten.
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6 Efter ca 5 minuter (vid 23 °C) & skummet formbart och kan modelleras. Anvéind skyddshandskar! Efter ca 10 minuter
(vid 23 °C) &r skummet sé pass fast att man kan skéra i det.

-NOTERA-
Nar skummet har stelnat kan man ta bort éverfladigt skum (ta dock inte bort mer &n vad som &r tillatet enligt foreskrif-
terna). Overflodigt skum kan, i kombination med nytt skum, anvéndas som fyllnadsmaterial i nésta 6ppning. Rester i
foliefdrpackningar kan tas ut helt och anvandas till ndsta dppning.

7 Eftermontage av kablar eller ror:

Ytterligare kablar eller rér kan enkelt installeras i den tétade éppningen. Overskrid ej godként maximalt antal kablar
eller ror.

1. Skjut in kabeln eller réret genom skummet eller gér en &ppning i skummet med ett [dmpligt verktyg (skruvdragare,
borr etc.) och skjut sedan in kabeln eller roret i Gppningen. Var forsiktig sé att du inte skadar hefintliga kablar.

2. Forslut det aterstaende mellanrummet med Brandskyddstatning CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Anvéindningsanvisningar: Brandskummet &r inte avsett for utomhusbruk. Brandskummet &r UV-kénsligt och inte vattentétt.
Lat inte stelnat skum komma i kontakt med vatten.

A 0BSERVERA

A Produkten kan vara farlig om den handhas av ej utbildad personal eller om den anvénds pa ett sétt som den inte &r
avsedd for.

A Nér produkten 8ppnas kan brandskum spruta ut. Riktig aldrig en dppnad forpackning mot dig sjalv eller mot en annan
person!

A Se fill att obehdriga, framfér allt barn, haller sig undan medan arbetet pagar.

XY Brannfugeskum

Produktinformasjon: Patrontemperatur: ma veere mellom +10 °C og +35 °C ved bruk. | Underlagstemperatur: ma veere
mellom 0 °C og +40 °C ved bruk.
Les og folg sikkerhetsdatabladet (SDS) fer bruk.

Monteringsanvisning: Visning av arbeidsrekkefalge: se piktogram 1 -7 (Side 3)
1 Rengjgr apningen som skal lukkes med skum. Apningen mé veere i god stand, torr og fri for stov og fett.

2 Kontroller at kassetten ikke har skader og at den fungerer som den skal. Sett patronen inn i kassetten. Merk! Bruk
aldri skadde patroner og/eller skadde/ sterkt tilsmussede kassetten.
Fjern beskyttelseshetten. Skru blandedysen helt inn pa patronen, slik at den sitter godt fast. Kontroller at det svarte,
innvendige blandeelementet er pa plass! Bruk aldri blandedyser som har skader. Blandedysen ma ikke forandres
under noen omstendigheter. Patronen skal bare brukes sammen med den vedlagte blandedysen. Det ma brukes en
ny blandedyse for hver nye patron.
Legg kassetten med patronen inn i utpressapparatet: Trykk pa utloseren pa utpressapparatet, trekk stempelstangen
tilbake.
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3 Patronen dpnes automatisk ved utpressing. Stikk aldri hull p& patronen p& annen mate — det farer il svikt i systemet!
Kast den farste massen som kommer ut: Den massen som kommer ut av blandedysen ved forste pump, skal kastes.

4 Péfgr det flammehemmende skummet i dpningen. Komponentene reagerer etter ca. 30 sekunder (ved 23 °C) og
begynner & skumme. Lukk &pningen helt med flammehemmende skum (f.eks. mellomrom mellom kabler etc.).
-Informasjon-

Begynn i midten av apningen og legg skummet nedenfra og opp. Dersom skummet paferes fra én side, ma man
starte bakfra og jobbe seg framover. Ved avbrudd i arbeidet (>1 minutt ved 23 °C; >20 sekunder ved 35 °C) stivner
skummet i blandedysen. Ved pafering i tak ma det brukes en forskaling som slipper gjiennom luft (f.eks. perforert
papp).

5 Etter utpressing ma patronen tas ut av kassetten.

6 Etter ca. 5 minutter (ved 23 °C) er skummet formbart og kan modelleres. Bruk vernehansker! Etter ca. 10 minutter
(ved 23 °C) har skummet festet seg og kan skjeeres i.
-Informasjon-
Etter herding kan skum som stikker ut over det foreskrevne minimumsnivaet for pafering, kuttes av. Skumbiter som
skjeeres av, kan legges inn i den neste apningen. Deretter legges skum rundt. Restene i foliepakken kan brukes opp
helt og benyttes ved neste giennomfering.

7 Etterinstallasjon:
Det er mulig & sette inn kabler eller rar senere. Ta hensyn til det maksimale antallet installasjoner som star oppfert i
godkjenningen.
1. Skyv kabelen eller roret direkte giennom skummet, eller lag en passende apning med et egnet verktay (skrutrek-

ker, bor e.l.) og skyv deretter kabelen eller raret giennom apningen. Ikke skad eksisterende kabler.

2. Veer ngye med & lukke apningen rundt kabelen/raret med Brannfugeskum CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Bruksomréde: Flammehemmende skum er ikke egnet for utendgrs bruk. Flammehemmende skum er gmfintlig for
UV-straler og er ikke varhestandig. Herdet skum ma ikke komme i kontakt med vann.

A FORSIKTIG

A Produktet kan medfare fare hvis det brukes av utrent personell eller ikke brukes som beskrevet.
A Det kan sprute ut brannvernmasse nér produktet apnes. Rett aldri en apnet patron mot deg selv eller andre personer!
A Hold andre personer, seerlig barn, borte fra arbeidsplassen.

NN Palokatkovaahto

Tuotetiedot: Pakkauksen lamptila: pitdd kéytettaessa olla valilld +10 °C - +35 °C. | Alusmateriaalin limpétila: pita&
kéytettaessd olla valilld 0 °C — +40 °C.

Lue ja noudata kayttéturvallisuustiedotetta (SDS) ennen kéyttoa.

Asennusohje: Tyovaiheiden jarjestys: ks. kuvat 1 -7 (Sivu 3)

1 Puhdista suljettava aukko. Aukon pita olla puhdas, kuiva, pdlyton ja rasvaton.
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2 Tarkasta, eftei kasetti ole vahingoittunut ja etté se toimii moitteettomasti. Tydnné patruuna kasettiin. Varoitus! Ala
koskaan kéyta vahingoittunutta patruunaa ja/tai vaurioitunutta tai pahoin likaantunutta kasettia.

Poista sulkutulppa. Kierré sekoitin kunnolla ja lujasti kiinni patruunaan. Tarkista, ettd sisélld on musta sekoitinelement-
il Ald kéyta vaurioitunutta sekoitinta. Sekoitinta ei missaan tapauksessa saa muuttaa. Patruunaa saa kayttad vain sen
mukana toimitetun sekoittimen kanssa. Jokaisen uuden patruunan kanssa on kaytettava uutta sekoitinta.

Aseta kasetti patruunan kanssa puristimeen: Paina puristimen vapautuspainiketta ja veda puristimen tanko taaksepdin
rajoittimeen saakka. Aseta sitten kasetti patruunan kanssa puristimeen.

3 Patruuna avautuu automaattisesti aineen ulospuristamisen yhteydessa. Al tee patruunaan reiké — se estéa jérjestel-
man toimimisen!
Epatasaisesti sekoittuneen ainemééran hévittdminen: Puristamisen alkuvaiheessa sekoittimesta tuleva aine on
hévitettava.

4 Purista palokatkovaahtoa aukkoon. Noin 30 sekunnin kuluttua (l&mpétilassa 23 °C) aineen komponentit reagoivat
keskenaén ja alkavat vaahdottua. Sulje aukko kokonaan palokatkovaahdolla (esimerkiksi johtojen valiset tilat jne.).
-HUOMAUTUS-

Yleensd paras tapa toimia on aloittaa aukon téyttdminen keskelté ja puristaa vaahtoa alhaalta yldspéin. Jos laitat
ainetta vain aukon toiselle puolelle, vaahdota aukon sislta ulospéin. Tyon keskeyttdmisen (>1 minuutti jos lampétila
23 °C; >20 sekuntia jos lampdétila 35 °C) myété vaahto kovettu sekoittimeen. Jos suljet katossa tai lattiassa olevaa
aukkoa, laita aukkoon ilmaa lapaiseva kuoriosa (esimerkiksi refitetty pahvi).

5 Patruunan tyhjentymisen jélkeen patruuna on irrotettava kasetista.

6 Noin 5 minuutin kuluttua (I&mpétilassa 23 °C) vaahto on muotoiltavissa tarvittavalla tavalla. Kéytd suojakdsineita! Noin
10 minuutin kuluttua (lampétilassa 23 °C) vaahto on kovettunut ja leikattavissa.
-HUOMAUTUS-
Kovettumisen jalkeen voit leikata liian vaahdon pois, tarvittaessa vaadittavaan minimipaksuuteen saakka. Leikkaamasi
vaahtokappaleet voit laittaa seuraavaksi suljettavaan aukkoon ja vaahdottaa uudella vaahdolla. Kalvoon pakattuina
olevat jadmat voidaan levittéda kokonaan ja kéyttaa seuraavalla kéyttokerralla.

7 Jilkiasennustydt:

Johdon, kaapelin tai putken lisdédminen vaahdotettuun Iapivientiaukkoon on mahdollista. Ota hyvéksyntétiedoissa
mainittu maksimima&ra huomioon.

1. Tyonné johto, kaapeli tai putki suoraan vaahdon |&pi tai tee sopivalla tyokalulla (ruuvitaltta, pora jne.) sopiva reiké ja
tydnné johto, kaapeli tai putki sitten aukon Iapi. Ald vaurioita lapiviennissé jo olevia johtoja, kaapeleita tai putkia.

2. Sulie jaljelle jaanyt aukko huolellisesti vaahdolla Palokatkovaahto CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Kéyttion liittyvia huomautuksia: Palosuojavaahto ei sovellu ulkokéyttidn. Palosuojavaahto on herkka UV-séteilylle ja se ei
kesté sadn vaikutuksia. Al laita kovettunutta vaahtoa seisovaan veteen.

A Tuote saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos tuotetta kéyttaa kokematon henkilé tai jos tuotetta kéytetéén tai kasitellaan
vadrin tai muutoin ohjeiden vastaisesti.

A Tuotteen pakkausta avattaessa ulos saattaa roiskahtaa palokatkomassaa. Al koskaan suuntaa avattua patruunaa
itsedsi tai muita henkil6ita kohti!

A Varmista, ettei tydskentelyalueella ole muita henkiléita, erityisesti pidé lapset poissa tydskentelyalueelta.
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Tuletdkkevaht

Tooteinfo: Fooliumpakendi temperatuur: peab olema kasutamise ajal vahemikus +10 °C kuni +35 °C. | Materjali
temperatuur: peab olema kasutamise ajal vahemikus 0 °C kuni +40 °C.

Enne kasutamist lugege ja jargige ohutuskaardi (SDS) ndudeid.

Paigaldamissuunised: paigaldamistegevust on kirjeldatud joonistel 1 -7 (Lehekiilg 3)

1 Puhastage tihendatav ava. Ava peab olema kuiv, kandevéimeline, tolmuvaba ja puhas.

2 Kontrollige fooliumpakendi kassetti kahjustuste suhtes ning veenduge, et see tdotab nduetekohaselt. Asetage
fooliumpakend kassetti. Ettevaatust! Arge kasutage kunagi katkiseid fooliumpakendeid ja/vi katkiseid voi vaga
maérdunud fooliumpakendi kassette.

Vétke kork &ra. Keerake segamisotsik [dpuni fooliumpakendi kiilge ja keerake see kdvasti kinni. Kontrollige, et otsiku
sees on olemas must segamiselement! Arge kasutage katkist segamisotsakut. Segamisotsiku ehitust ei tohi mitte
mingil juhul muuta véi seda monel muul viisil moonutada. Fooliumpakendit tohib kasutada ainult kaasas oleva
segamisotsikuga. Iga uue fooliumpakendiga tuleb kasutada uut segamisotsikut.

Pange kassett koos fooliumpakendiga piistolisse. Vajutage pUstoli kolvi vabastamisnupp alla, tdmmake kolb IGpuni
tagasi ja pange kassett koos fooliumpakendiga piistolisse.

3 Kuivahtu vélja laskma hakata, avaneb fooliumpakend iseenesest. Fooliumpakendisse ei tohi teha auku! See tekitab
stisteemis torke.
Visake ebaiihtlaselt segunenud esialgne vahu kogus &ra: esimese paastikuvajutuse jarel vélja tulev vaht tuleb ara visata.
4 Laske tuletdkkevaht tihendatavasse avasse. Vahu kokkusegatud koostisosad reageerivad ja hakkavad paisuma umbes

30 sekundit pérast valjalaskmist (temperatuuril 23 °C). Taitke ava taielikult tuletdkkevahuga, k.a. vahed Uksikute
kaablite vahel jne.

-MiiRKUS-

Uldiselt on kéige parem alustada téitmist ava keskelt ning lisada vahtu altpoolt iiles liikudes. Avades, millele pa&seb
ligi ainult Ghest killjest, alustage tagant ja likuge ettepoole. Vaht kdvastub segamisotsikus pauside ajal (s.t. >1 minuti
jooksul temperatuuril 23 °C; >20 sekundi jooksul temperatuuril 35 °C).

5 Pérast tiihjakspigistamist tuleb fooliumpakend kassetist vélja votta.

6 Vahtu saab vajadusel kéega vormida véi siluda umbes 5 minuti pérast (temperatuuril 23 °C). Kandke kaitsekindaid!
Vaht kdvastub umbes 10 minuti parast (temperatuuril 23 °C) ning seda saab siis Iigata.
-MARKUS-
Parast kdvastumist saab kéik vahu valjaulatuvad osad ettenahtud miinimumpaksuseni maha I6igata. Ara I6igatud
vahutikid saab panna téiteks jargmisesse tdidetavasse avasse ning nende limber saab lasta uut vahtu. Kilepakendi
jaagid saab téielikult valja votta ja kasutada jargmise avause jaoks.

7 Kaablite vdi torude edaspidine paigaldamine:

Lébiviiku saab hillem paigaldada taiendavaid kaableid véi torusid. Arge iletage kaablite vdi torude heakskiidetud arvu
vGi suurust.

1. Kaabli voi toru saab otse I&bi vahu suruda. Vajadusel kasutage sobivat tdriista (kruvikeeraja véi puur), et teha
vahu sisse auk, ning suruge kaabel vdi toru I&bi augu. Arge kahjustage olemasolevaid kaableid.

2. Téitke allesja@nud vahed hoolikalt tuletkkevahuga.
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Lisasuunised: Tuletokkevaht ei sobi kasutamiseks vélistingimustes. Tuletokkevaht on tundlik ultraviolettvalguse suhtes
ning ei ole ilmastikukindel. Arge laske kdvastunud vahul seisva veega kokku puutuda.

A ETTEVAATUST

A Toode voib olla ohtlik, kui seda kasutab juhendamata to6taja véi kui ei jargita kasutusjuhiseid.

A Toote avamise ajal vdib tuletdkkevahtu véla pritsuda. Arge kunagi suunake avatud pakendit iseenda vdi teiste
inimeste poole.

A Takistada korvaliste isikute, eriti laste, juurdepéas topiirkonnale.

Ugunstrosas putas

Produkta informacija: Pléves patronas temperatiirai: lietoSanas laika jabut robezas no +10 °C un +35 °C. | Pamatmateria-
la temperatiirai: apstrades laika jabt robezas no 0 °C lidz +40 °C.

Pirms izmanto$anas izlasiet un ievérojiet drosibas datu lapu (DDL).
Montazas instrukeijas: darbibu seciba ir paradita piktogrammas 1 -7 (Lapa 3)

1 Nobfivejamas atveres janofira. Atveru virsmam jabat ar pietiekamu nestspéju, sausam un attiritam no putekliem un
taukiem.

2 Japarbauda, vai kasete nav bojata un funkcioné nevainojami. Pléves patrona jaiebida kasete. Uzmanibu! Nekada
gadijuma nedrikst lietot bojatu pléves patronu un/vai stipri bojatu/loti netiru kaseti.
Janonem vacin3. Maisitajs pilniba jauzskruvé uz pleves patronas. Japarbauda, vai iekSpusé atrodas melnais maisisa-
nas elements! Nedrikst lietot bojatu maisitaju. Nekada gadijuma nav atlauts malsnaju parveidot. Pléves patrona jalieto
tikai kopa komplekta ieklauto maisitaju. Katrai jaunai pléves patronai ir nepiecieSams jauns maisitajs.
Kasete ar pléves patronu jaievieto izspiedgja: janospiez izspiedéja atblokéSanas taustins, padeves svira lidz galam
jaatvelk atpakal. Péc tam kasete ar pléves patronu jaievieto izspiedéja.

3 Sakot izspieSanu, pléves patrona atveras automatiski. Patronu nedrikst pardurt, pretéja gadijuma sistéma nedarbo-
sies!
Nehomogens materials izspieSanas sakuma jaizmet: materiala porcija, kas tiek izspiesta no maisitaja ar sviras pirmo
gajienu, jautilize. Sim nolikam var izmantot.

4 Ugunsdrosas putas jaiepilda atveré. Péc apméram 30 sekundém (temperatira 23 °C) to komponenti sak reagét un
uzputojas. Atvere janoslédz ar ugunsdro3ajam putam pilniba (aizpildot, pieméram, tuk$as vietas starp kabeliem utt.).
-NORADIJUMS-

Parasti jasak atveres vidusdala un javeido putu pildijums no virziena no apak$as uz augSu. Vienpusgjas instalacijas
gadijuma atveres aizpildisana javeic no aizmugures uz priek$pusi. Darba partraukumu laika (>1 min temperattra

23 °C; >20 s temperatura 35 °C) putas maisitaja sacieté, tade|. Veicot iekladanu parsegumos virs galvas, jalieto gaisa
caurlaidigi veidni (pieméram, perforéts kartons).

5 Péc lieto3anas pléves patrona jaiznem no kasetes.

6 Péc apm. 5 miniitém (temperatra 23 °C) putas kltist veidojamas. Javalka aizsargcimdi! PEc apm. 10 mindtém
(temperatiira 23 °C) putas ir sacietéjusas un griezamas.
-NORADIJUMS-



2 CP 660/CFS-F FX

Péc sacietésanas liekas putas var nogriezt lidz minimalajam montazas biezumam. Nogrieztos putu gabalus var
ievietot nakamaja aizpildamaja atveré un iestradat svaigas putas. Folijas iepakojuma parpalikumus var pilniba izlietot
un izmantot nakamajiem atverumiem.

7 Velaka instalacija:
Pastav iespéja vélak instalét ar putam aizpilditaja atveré kabelus vai caurules. Jaievero atlauja noraditais maksimalais
instalaciju apjoms.

1. Kabeli vai cauruli var izbidit tiesi cauri putdm vai ar piemérota instrumenta (skrivgrieza, urbja u.c.) palidzibu
izveidot putas atveri un tad izbidit kabeli vai cauruli caur to. Jaraugas, lai netiktu sabojati esosie kabeli.

2. Atlikusr briva atveres dala ripigi jaaizpilda ar ugunsdroSajam putam CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Noradijumi par lietoSanu: ugunsdroas putas nav paredzetas lietoSanai arpus telpam. Ugunsdrodas putas jutigi reagé uz
ultravioleto starojumu un nav izturigas pret atmosféras iedarbibu. Sacietéjusas putas nedrikst ilgstosi atrasties tdeni.

A Produkts var izraisit apdraud&jumu, ja to nepareizi izmanto neapmacits personals vai netiek ievéroti noradijumi par ta
lietoSanu.

A lepakojuma atvérsanas bridi ugunsdro$as putas var iz8|akstities. Atvertu patronu nekada gadijuma nedrikst paverst
pret sevi vai citiem cilvekiem!

A Darba zona nedrikst atrasties nepiedero$as personas, jo ipasi bémi.

Priesgaisrinés putos

Informacija apie produkta: Folijos pakuotés temperatiira: Naudojant privalo bti tarp +10 °C ir +35 °C. | Pagrindinés

medziagos temperatiira: Naudojant privalo bti tarp 0 °C ir +40 °C.

Prie§ naudodami, perskaitykite ir laikykités Saugos duomeny Ziniara¢io (SDS) nurodymy.

Montavimo instrukeija: Veiksmai, kuriuos reikia atlikti, parodyti piktogramose 1 -7 (Puslapis 3)

1 ISvalykite anga, kuri bus uzsandarinama. MedZiaga apie anga turi bati sausa, $vari, be dulkiy ar riebaly.

2 Patikrinkite, ar folijos pakuotés laikiklis nepazeistas ir ar jis veikia tinkamai. Istumkite folijos pakuote | laikiklj. Pastaba:
Niekada nenaudokite pazeisty folijos pakuogiy ir/arba paZeisty ar smarkiai sutepty folijos pakuociy laikikliy.
Nuimkite dangtelj. Iki galo uzsukite maiSymo antgalj ant folijos pakuoteés ir gerai priverzkite. Patikrinkite, ar juodas
mai$ymo elementas yra savo vietoje antgalyje! Nenaudokite pazeisty maiSymo antgaliy. Jokiais budais nekeiskite ir
nepazeiskite maiSymo antgalio. Folijos pakuote galima naudoti tik su pridétu maiSymo antgaliu. Su kiekviena nauja
folijos pakuote reikia naudoti naujg maisymo antgalj.
|statykite laikiklj su folijos pakuote | iSstiimiklj: Nuspauskite atlaisvinimo mygtuka ant i$stamiklio, iki galo atitraukite
stiimoklio strypelj ir jstatykite laikiklj su folijos pakuote j i§stumiklj.

3 Pradéjus i$stimima folijos pakuoté automatikai atsidaro. Niekada neméginkite pradurti folijos pakuotés! Dél to
sistema veiks netinkamai.

ISmeskite netolygiai sumaiSyta prading misinio porcija: Pirmu iSstdmiklio paspaudimu i$spaustas putas batina iSmesti.
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4 Uztepkite priesgaisriniy puty j anga, kuri bus uzsandarinama. SumaiSytos puty sudedamosios apytikriai po 30
sekundziy nuo uztepimo pradeda reaguoti ir pléstis (esant 23 °C temperaturai). Anga, jskaitant tarpus tarp atskiry
laidy ir t.t., uZpildykite visidkai.

-PASTABA-

Geriausia pradéti nuo angos vidurio, putas tepant i§ apacios j virSy. Angas, kur prigjimas tik i§ vienos pusés, uzpildyti
pradékite nuo galo ir pildykite link priekio. Pauziy metu maiSymo antgalyje esancios putos sukietés (t.y. >1 minuté
esant 23 °C temperatrai; >20 sekundziy esant 35 °C temperatirai). Pildydami angas lubose naudokite i$ orui
pralaidzios medziagos (pvz., perforuoto kartono) pagaminta forma.

5 ISnaudotg plévelés pakuote reikia iSimti i§ kasetés.

6 Putas formuoti arba lyginti (jeigu butina) galima ranka apytikriai po 5 minuiy (esant 23 °C temperatrai). Miivékite
apsaugines pirstines! Apytikriai po 10 minuciy (esant 23 °C temperatrai) putos sukietéja ir jas galima pjaustyti.
-PASTABA-

Po to, kai putos sukietéja, visas iSsikiSusias putas galima nupjauti iki nurodyto minimalaus gylio. Sukietéjusiy puty
nupjautas atraizas galima sudéti j kita anga ir apie jas uZtepti SvieZiy puty. Visus plévelés pakuotéje esancius likucius
galima i$imti ir panaudoti kitoms angoms.

7 \Veélesnis laidy ir vamzdziy montavimas:

Angoje galima lengvai sumontuoti papildomus laidus ar vamzdzius. NevirSykite didziausio leistino laidy ar vamzdziy

skaiciaus ir dydzio.

1. Laidg arba vamzd; galima prastumti tiesiai per putas. Kur reikia naudokite tinkama jrankj (atsuktuva arba grazta ir
t.t.) skylei putose padaryti prie$ perkisant laidg arba vamzd;. Nepazeiskite jau esanciy laidy.

2. Kruopéciai prieSgaisrinémis putomis uzsandarinkite bet kokius likusius tarpus.

Papildomi nurodymai: PrieSgaisrinés putos netinka naudoti lauke. PrieSgaisrinés putos jautrios UV spinduliams ir
neatsparios aplinkos poveikiui. Neleiskite, kad sukietéjusios putos liestysi su stovin¢iu vandeniu.

A PERSPEJIMAS

A Naudojamas ne taip, kaip nurodyta, arba netinkamai naudojamas neapmokyty darbuotojy produktas gali biti
pavojingas.

A Atidarant produkta, priegaisrinés montavimo putos gali istryksti. Atidarytos pakuotés niekada nenukreipkite j save ar
kitus asmenis.

A Kiti asmenys, ypac vaikai, turéty laikytis atokiau nuo vietos, kur dirbama.

Piana ogniochronna

Informacie o produkeie: Temperatura fadunku: podczas pracy musi wynosi¢ pomigdzy +10 °C a +35 °C. | Temperatura
podioza: podczas pracy musi wynosi¢ pomigdzy 0 °C a +40 °C.

Przed uzyciem przeczyta i stosowac sig do karty charakterystyki bezpieczeristwa materiatu (SDS).

Instrukcja montazu: kolejnos¢ prac: patrz piktogramy 1 -7 (Strona 3)

1 Wyczyscié otwor zamykajacy. Otwor musi by¢ drozny, suchy, wolny od kurzu i smaru.
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2 Sprawdzi¢ kasete pod katem ewentualnych uszkodzen i poprawnego dziatania. Wsunaé fadunek foliowy do kasety.
Uwaga! Nigdy nie stosowa¢ uszkodzonych tadunkéw foliowych iflub uszkodzonych/mocno zabrudzonych kaset.
Zdjac zatyczke. Mocno nakrecic mieszacz na fadunek foliowy. Sprawdzi¢, czy czamy element mieszajacy znajduje sie
w $rodku! Nie uzywag uszkodzonych mieszaczy. Niezaleznie od okolicznosci nie dokonywaé zadnych zmian w
mieszaczu. tadunek foliowy stosowa¢ wytgcznie z dotgczonym do dostawy mieszaczem. Dla kazdego nowego
fadunku foliowego nalezy stosowa¢ nowy mieszacz.
Kasete z tadunkiem foliowym umiescic¢ w dozowniku. Nacisna¢ przycisk blokujacy na dozowniku, wyciagnaé pret posu-
wowy do oporu. Nastepnie umiescic kasetg z fadunkiem foliowym w dozowniku.

3 tadunek foliowy otwiera sig automatycznie przy wyciskaniu. Nigdy nie nakiuwa fadunku — skutkiem tego moze by¢
uszkodzenie catego systemul!
Nie stosowaé niejednolitej porcji materiatu: Nie nalezy stosowac pierwszej porcji materiatu wyciskanego z mieszacza.
4 Wypetni¢ otwor piana ogniochronna. Po ok. 30 sekundach (w temperaturze 23 °C) dochodzi do reakcji i spienienia
komponentéw. Otwdr (np. przestrzenie miedzy kablami itp.) catkowicie przykry¢ piang ogniochronna.
-WSKAZOWKA-
Z reguly nalezy zaczyna¢ od $rodka otworu i wypetnia¢ go piang od dotu do géry. W przypadku jednostronnej
zabudowy wypetnia¢ otwér od tytu ku przodowi. W razie przestoju w pracy (>1 minuta w temperaturze 23 °C; >20

sekund w temperaturze 35 °C) piana w mieszaczu twardnieje. W przypadku prac sufitowych stosowa przepuszczaja-
cg powietrze ostone (np. tekture perforowana).

5 Po wyciénieciu koniecznie wyjac tadunek foliowy z kasety.
6 Po ok. 5 minutach (w temperaturze 23 °C) piana daje sie formowac i modelowac. Uzywaé rekawic ochronnych! Po ok.

10 minutach (w temperaturze 23 °C) piana twardnieje i mozna jg cia¢.

-WSKAZOWKA-

Po utwardzeniu wystajaca piang mozna przycia¢ do zalecanej minimainej gtebokosci montazu. Odcigte kawatki piany

mozna wykorzysta¢ do wypetnienia nastepnego otworu i przykry¢ piang z mieszacza. Pozostatosci w pojemniku

foliowym mozna catkowicie rozprowadzi¢ i wykorzysta¢ do nastepnego przejécia.
7 Instalacja wtorna:

Mozliwe jest pézniejsze dotozenie przepustéw kablowych lub rur. Nalezy przestrzega¢ maksymalnego wypetnienia

przepustu kablami podanego w aprobacie technicznej.

1. Kabel lub rure przeciagna¢ bezposrednio przez piane, jesli to konieczne, wykona¢ otwdr za pomoca odpowiednie-
go narzedzia (Srubokret, wiertto itp.), a nastepnie przeciagnag kabel lub rure przez otwdr. Nie uszkodzié zainstalo-
wanych kabli.

2. Pozostaly otwdr szczelnie wypetni¢ piang ogniochronng CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Wskazowki dotyczace uzytkowania: Piana ogniochronna nie nadaje sig do zastosowania na zewnatrz. Piana ogniochron-
na jest wrazliwa na dziatanie promieni UV oraz nieodporna na dziatanie czynnikéw atmosferycznych. Utwardzonej piany
nie wystawiac na dziatanie stojgcej wody.

A PRZESTROGA

A Produkt moze stwarza¢ zagrozenie, jesli uzywany bedzie przez niewykwalifikowany personel w sposéb niewtasciwy
lub niezgodny z przeznaczeniem.

A Podczas otwierania produktu masa ogniochronna moze wydostac sig na zewnatrz. Nigdy nie zwracag otwartego
tadunku w swoim kierunku lub w kierunku innych oséb.
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A Podczas pracy nie zezwalac na zblizanie si¢ innych 0sob, a zwlaszcza dzieci, do strefy roboczej.

Protipozérni péna

Informace o vjrobku: Teplota kapsle: musi byt pfi aplikaci mezi +10 °C a +35 °C. | Teplota podkladu: musi byt pfi aplikaci

mezi 0 °C a +40 °C.

Pred pouzitim si prostudujte bezpe€nostni list (SDS) a dodrZuite jej.

Navod k pouziti: Pracovni postup: viz piktogramy 1- 7 (Stranka 3)

1 \Vycistéte otvor, ktery chcete utésnit. Povrch otvoru musi byt kompaktni, suchy, zbaveny prachu a mastnoty.

2 Zkontrolujte kazetu, zda neni poskozend a zda bezvadné funguje. Kapsli zasuite do kazety. Pozor! Nikdy nepouzivejte
poskozené kapsle a/nebo poskozené/silné znegisténé kazety.

Odstrarite krytku. Na kapsli naSroubujte kompletné a pevné sméSovac. Zkontrolujte, Ze ¢erny michaci prvek je uvnitf!
NepouZivejte poskozené sméSovace. SméSovac za Zadnych okolnosti neménite. Kapsle se smi pouzit jen s pfiloze-
nym smésovacem. Pro kaZzdou novou kapsli se musi pouzit novy smésovac.

Kazetu s kapsli viozte do vytlagovaciho zafizeni: Stisknéte uvolfiovaci tladitko na vytlatovacim zafizeni, vysouvaci ty¢
vytahnéte zpét aZ na doraz. Poté vioZte kazetu s kapsli do vytlacovaciho zafizeni.

3 Kotevieni kapsle dojde pfi vytladovani automaticky. Kapsli nikdy imysIné nenapichujte — zpiisobi to selhani systému!
Nepromichanou prvni davku vyhod'te: Prvni dévku vychdzejici zpocatku ze sméSovace vyhodte. MiZete ji vytlacit
napf. do prazdného vnéjsiho obalu.

4 \ytlaéte protipoZarni pénu do otvoru. Po cca 30 sekundéch (pfi 23 °C) slozky reaguiji a za¢inaji zpénovat. Otvor pénou
zcela vypliite (napf. mezery mezi kabely apod.).

-UPOZORNENi-

Zpravidla se za¢ind uprostfed otvoru a péna se nanasi zdola nahoru. V pfipadé nanaseni z jedné strany otvor vypliite
pénou zezadu dopfedu. Po pferudeni préce (>1 minuta pfi 23 °C; >20 sekund pfi 35 °C) péna ve sméSovaci vytvrdne.
PFi pouZiti u stropl pouzijte prody$né obednéni (napf. perforovanou lepenku).

5 Po naneseni je nutné kapsli vyjmout z kazety.

6 Po cca 5 minutach (pfi 23 °C) je péna tvarovatelnd a Ize ji modelovat. Pouzijte ochranné rukavice! Po cca 10 minutdch
(pfi 23 °C) je péna zpevnénd a Ize ji fezat.
-UPOZORNENi-
Po vytvrzeni Ize pfesahujici pénu ofiznout na predepsanou minimaini montazni hloubku. Odfizlé kusy pény je mozné
viozit do dalsiho otvoru a obstfikat pénou. Zbytky ve féliovém obalu Ize kompletné vyjmout a pouZit pifi dalsi praci.

7 Dodatecna instalace:

Dodate¢na instalace kabelli nebo trubek do priichodu je pozdéji moznd. DodrZujte maximalni zapinéni uvedené ve
schvéleni.

1. Kabel nebo trubku protlacte pfimo pénou, pfip. vhodnym nastrojem (Sroubovakem, vrtakem apod.) nejprve udélejte
otvor a potom otvorem protlaéte kabel nebo trubku. NepoSkod'te stavajici kabely.

2. Zbytek otvoru peclivé vypliite protipozarni pénou CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Pokyny pro pouziti: Protipozami péna neni vhodna pro pouziti ve venkovnim prostredi. Protipozami péna je choulostiva
viiéi UV a neni odolIna viiéi povétrmostnim viivim. Vytvrzenou pénu nevystavujte vodé.
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A Produkt mliZe byt nebezpecny, manipuluje-li s nim neodbomé nezakoleny personal nebo pouziva-li se k jinému nez
uréenému tcelu.

A Béhem otvirni produktu mize hmota vystriknout. Nikdy otevienou kapsli nesmérujte na sebe ani jiné osoby!
A Pi praci udrzuite jiné osoby, zejména déti, mimo dosah plisobeni produktu.

EJ Protipoziarna pena

Informécia o vyrobku: Teplota halenia: PoCas aplikicie musi byt medzi +10 °C a +35 °C. | Teplota zakladného materialu:
Pocas aplikacie musi byt medzi +0 °C a +40 °C.

Pred pouzitim si pre€itajte kartu bezpe¢nostnych Udajov (SDS) a dodrZiavaijte ju.

Instalaéné pokyny: Cinnosti, ktoré je potrebné vykonat, st zndzomené na piktogramoch 17 (Strana 3)

1 Otvor, ktory chcete utesnit, vycistite. Material v okoli otvoru musi byt suchy, neposkodeny a bez prachu alebo
mastnoty.

2 Skontrolujte, &i nie je drZiak obalu poskodeny a uistite sa, Ze funguje spravne. Balenie vsuiite do drZiaku. Varovanie:
Nikdy nepouZivajte poskodené balenia a/alebo pokodené alebo velmi zadpinené drZiaky.
Odstrarite kryt. ZmieSavaciu dyzu iplne zaskrutkujte k baleniu a pevne dotiahnite. Skontrolujte, ¢i je Cierny zmieSavaci
prvok v dyze na svojom mieste. Nepouzivajte poskodené zmieSavacie dyzy. Na zmieSavacej dyze za ziadnych
okolnosti nerobte zmeny ani ju neupravuite. Balenie moZete pouzivat iba spolu s dodanou zmiesavacou dyzou. Pre
kazdé nové balenie musite pouZit novli zmiesavaciu dyzu.
Do davkovaca vlozte drziak s balenim: Stlacte tlacidlo na davkovadi, potiahnite piestnicu dozadu tak daleko, ako sa len
dé a potom do davkovaca viozte balenie s drziakom.

3 Na zaciatku vytlacania sa balenie otvori automaticky. Do balenia nikdy neprepichujte otvor! Spdsobilo by to chybu
aplikacie.
Nerovnomerne zmieSané mnozstvo na zaciatku zlikvidujte: Penu vytlacenu pri prvom zdvihu musite odstrénit.

4 Protipoziarnu penu naneste do otvoru, ktory cheete utesnit. ZmieSané komponenty peny reaguju a zaénu sa
roztahovat po cca 30 sekundach po aplikécii (pri 23 °C). Uplne vypliite otvor protipoZiarou penou, vratane medzier
medzi jednotlivymi kablami atd.

-POZNAMKA-

0 véeobecnosti je najlepsie zacat v strede otvoru, nanésanim peny zdola hore. Pri otvore s pristupom iba odzadu,
zaénite vzadu a pracujte smerom dopredu. Pocas prestavok pena v zmieSavacej dyze stvrdne (t. j. >1 mindta pri
23 °C; >20 sekund pri 35 °C). Pri plneni otvorov v stropoch pouzite debnenie vyrobené zo vzduchovo priepustného
materiélu (napr. perforovany karton).

5 Po naneseni sa musi balenie vybrat z drziaka.

6 Penu moZete tvarovaf alebo vyhladzovat rukou (ak je to potrebné) po cca 5 mintitach (pri 23 °C). Nasad'te si ochranné
rukavice! Po cca 10 minttach (pri 23 °C) pena stvrdne a mdzete ju rezat.
-POZNAMKA-

Po stvrdnuti mbzete vietku vyénievajlicu penu odrezat na predpisanti minimalnu hibku. Odrezky stvrdnutej peny
mozete vlozit do dialieho otvoru a v ich okoli mézete naniest Gerstvi penu. Zvysky vo féliovej nadobe sa mézu Gplne
rozotriet a pouZit pri dalSej aplikécii.
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7 Nasledna inStalacia kablov ale trubiek:

Dalgie kable alebo trubky mozete nainstalovat do otvorov bez problémov. Neprekracujte povoleny maximalny pocet a
velkost kéblov alebo trubiek.

1. Kabel alebo trubku mozete pretladit priamo cez penu. Ak je to potrebné, pouZite spravny néstroj (skrutkovac alebo
vrték atd.) a pred vtla¢enim kébla alebo trubky spravte otvor. Neposkod'te existujice kable.

2. Véetky zostavajlice otvory starostlivo utesnite pomocou poZziarnej peny

Dopliiujiice pokyny: Protipoziama pena nie je vhodna na vonkajsie pouZitie. ProtipoZiama pena je citliva na UV svetio a
nie je vodovzdorna. Nedovolte, aby stvrdnutd pena zostala v kontakte so stojacou vodou.

A Vyrobok moZe predstavovat nebezpecenstvo pri nespravnom pouzivani nevyskolenou osobou, alebo ak nie je
pouzivany podfa pokynov.

A Pocas otvarania produktu méze hmota vystrekntt. Nikdy otvorené féliové balenie nesmerujte na seba ani iné osoby!
A Ostatné osoby, obzvlast deti, udrziavajte mimo pracovného priestoru.

EDF Tiizgitio hab

Termékinformacio: Foliacsomag homérséklete: +10 °C és +35 °C kozott kell lennie felhasznélas kozben. | A rigzités
alapjat képzd anyag homérséklete: 0 °C és +40 °C kozott kell lennie felhaszndlas kdzben.

Haszndlat el6tt olvassa el és tartsa be a Biztonsagi adatlap (SDS) utasitésait.
Alkalmazasi utmutatasok: Az elvégzendd mveleteket az 1 - 7. dbrak mutatjak be. / (Oldal 3)

1 A tdmitendd nyilast tisztitsa meg. A nyilas korlli anyagnak szaraznak, épnek és por-, valamint zsirmentesnek kell
lennie.

2 Ellendrizze, hogy a féliacsomag tarté nem sériilt-e meg és megfeleléen miikodik-e. Csisztassa be a foliacsomagot a
tartoba. Figyelem: Soha ne haszndljon sériilt féliacsomagokat és/vagy sérillt, vagy jelentdsen szennyezett féliacso-
mag tartokat.

Tavolitsa el a véddsapkat. A keverdszarat csavarja fel félig a foliacsomagra, majd hiizza meg. Ellendrizze, hogy a feke-
te keveréelem a helyén legyen a keverdszarban! Ne hasznaljon sérilt kever6szérakat. Semmilyen esetre se
mddositsa a keverszarakat. A féliacsomagot csak a csomagoldsban talalhaté keverszarral egyitt szabad hasznaini.
Minden egyes Uj féliacsomaghoz hasznaljon (j kever6szarat.

A foliacsomagot tartalmazo tartot illessze be az adagoldba: Nyomja meg az adagold kioldégombjat, majd hiizza hatra
a dugattyu rudjat ameddig csak lehet és illessze be a féliacsomagot tartalmazd tartét az adagoldba.

3 Az adagolds megkezdésekor a féliacsomag automatikusan kinyilik. A féliacsomagot felszimi tilos! Ez a rendszer
hibas mlikodését okozhatja.
Az elsd, egyenldtieniil elkevert mennyiséget dobja el: Az adagolo elsd lenyomésakor eltdvozd habot el kell dobni.

4 Juttassa a tiizgatio habot a tomitendd nyilasha. A kijuttatast kovet6 30 masodperc elteltével az dsszekevert kompo-

nensek reakciéba lépnek egyméssal és a tagulas megkezdddik (23 °C-on). A nyilasokat teljesen tltse ki tlizgatlo
habbal, ideértve az egyes kabelek kdzotti réseket is, stb.

-MEGJEGYZES-
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Javasoljuk, hogy a nyilés kbzepén kezdje a toltést, ezt kovetSen folytassa lentrdl felfelé. A csak egyik oldalrél
hozzaférhetd nyilasok esetében a hatoldalon kezdje és eldrefelé haladjon. Sziinetek alatt a keverészarban a hab
megkeményedik (pl. >1 perc alatt 23 °C-on; >20 mésodperc alatt 35 °C-on). A fddémeken 1év6 nyilasok kitdltésekor
haszndljon levegGétereszté anyaghol készilt zsaluzast (pl. perforélt kartonpapirt).

5 Kihordds utan a féliagdngydleget a kazettabdl ki kell venni.

6 5 perc elteltével a hab kézzel formazhaté és simithatd (ha szikséges) (23 °C-on). Hasznaljon véddkesztyiit! Korilbeldil
10 perc elteltével (23 °C-on) a hab megszilardul és vaghatd lesz.
-MEGJEGYZES-
Megkeményedést kévetden a megadott minimdlis vastagsagot figyelembe véve a kinyulé hab levaghatd. A megkemé-
nyedett hab levagott részei behelyezhetdk a kévetkez6 nyilasba és kdrbefujhatok friss habbal. A féliacsomagban 1évé
maradékok teliesen mértékben kinyomhatdk és felhasznalhatok a kdvetkezd hasznalatkor.

7 Utdlagos kabel-, és csi-atvezetés:

A nyilasba problémamentesen tovabbi kabelek, vagy csévek helyezhetdk be. Ne Iépje tdl a kabelek vagy csdvek
megengedett legnagyobb szamat és méretét.

1. Akébel, vagy csd kdzvetlen(il dtnyomhat6 a habon. Az atlyukasztashoz, mielétt atnyomna a kébelt, vagy csovet,
sziikség esetén haszndljon megfeleld szerszdmot (csavarhiizé, vagy firészar). A mar meglév kabeleket ne sértse
meg.

2. A maradék réseket gondosan téltse ki tlizgatlé habbal

Tovabbi utmutatasok: A t(izgtlo hab kiiltéri felhasznalasra nem alkalmas. A t(izgatié hab UV fényre érzékeny és nem vizal-
16. A megkeményedett hab ne keriljon kapcsolatba &ll6 vizzel.

A VIGYAZAT

A Ha képzetlen személyzet nem a munkautasitasok szerint haszndlja, a termék veszélyt jelenthet.

A Atermék kinyitdsa soran a tlizgatld hab kispriccelhet. Soha ne forditsa maga vagy mas személy felé a nyitott
féliacsomagot!

A Més személyeket, killndsen a gyermekeket tartsa tavol a munkaterdlettd.

Protipozarna pena

Informacije o izdelku: Temperatura folijske embalaze: med uporabo mora biti med +10 °C in +35 °C. | Temperatura
osnovnega materiala: med uporabo mora biti med 0 °C in +40 °C.

Pred uporabo prebrati in upoStevati varnostni list (SDS - Safety Data Sheet).
Navodila za namestitev: postopki, ki jih je treba izvesti, so prikazani na sli¢icah 1 -7 (Stran 3)

1 Ocistite odprtino, ki jo je treba zamasiti. Material okrog odprtine mora biti suh, v dobrem stanju in brez prahu ali masti.

2 Prepricajte se, da kaseta ni poSkodovana in da je ovoj v brezhibnem stanju. Ovoj potisnite v kaseto. Pozor: nikoli ne
uporabljajte poskodovanih ovojev in/ali poskodovanih/zelo umazanih kaset.
Odstranite pokrov. Mesalno Soho v celoti in trdno privijte na ovoj. Preverite, ali je ¢rn meSalni element na mestu
znotraj Sobe. Ne uporabljajte poskodovanih mesalnih $ob. Pod nobenimi pogoji ne spreminjajte ali posegajte v
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mesalno Sobo. Ovoj lahko uporabljate le s prilozeno meSalno Sobo. Z vsakim novim ovojem je treba uporabiti novo
mesalno Sobo.

Kaseto z ovojem vstavite v iztisno orodje: pritisnite tipko za sprostitev na iztisnem orodju, potisni drog povlecite nazaj
do prislona, nato kaseto z ovojem vstavite v iztisno orodje.

3 Ko se zaéne iztiskanje, se ovoj samodejno odpre. Ovoja ne smete nikoli predreti! To povzroci prenehanje delovanja
sistema.
Zavrzite neenakomerno zmesano zacetno koligino: peno, dozirano s prvim sunkom mesala, je treba zavregi.

4 Protipozarno peno nanesite v odprtino, ki jo je treba zamasiti. ZmeSane komponente pene reagirajo in se zaénejo

raztezati priblizno 30 sekund po nanosu (pri 23 °C). Odprtino popolnoma napolnite s protipozarno peno, vkljuéno z
luknjami med posameznimi kabli, itd.

-0POMBA-

Peno zaénite nanasati na sredini odprtine in nadaljujte od spodaj navzgor. Pri odprtinah, kjer je dostop mozZen le z ene
strani, z nana$anjem zacnite zadaj. Med odmori se bo pena v meSalni Sobi strdila (tj. >1 minuta pri 23 °C; >20 sekund
pri 35 °C). Kadar polnite luknje na stropu, uporabite prepustno oblogo (npr. preluknjan karton).

5 Po uporabi je treba ovoj vzeti iz kasete.

6 Peno lahko oblikujete ali izgladite z roko (Ce je potrebno) po priblizno 5 minutah (pri 23 °C). Nosite zaséitne rokavice!
Po pribl. 10 minutah (pri 23 °C) pena postane trda in jo lahko rezete.
-0POMBA-
Potem ko se strdi, lahko morebitno trle¢o peno obreZete na dolo¢eno minimalno globino. Odrezane dele striene
pene lahko namestite v naslednje odprtine in okrog njih nanesete sveZo peno. Ostanki v zvitku folije se lahko v celoti
izlocijo in uporabijo za naslednjo izvedbo.

7 Naknadna namestitev kablov:

dodatne kable in cevi lahko namestite tudi naknadno. Ne prekoracite dovolienega najvecjega Stevila in velikosti kablov
ali cevi.

1. Kabel ali cev potisnite neposredno skozi peno ali pa z ustreznim orodjem (npr. z izvija¢em, svedrom) naredite
luknjo in kable ali cevi povlecite skozi njo. Ne poskodujte obstojecih kablov.

2. Morebitne dodatne razpoke skrbno zatesnite s protipoZarno peno CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Dodatna navodila: ProtipoZarna pena ni primerna za zunanjo uporabo. Protipozara pena je ob&utljiva na UV svetiobo in
ni odporna na vremenske razmere. Preprecite, da bi otrdela pena ostala v stiku s stoje¢o vodo.

A Izdelek lahko prestavija tveganja, kadar je uporablien neprimerno s strani nestrokovnega osebja ali kadar ni upora-
blien v skladu z navodili.

A Med odpiranjem izdelka lahko iz njega brizgne pozama pena. Odprtega ovoja zato nikoli ne usmerjajte vase ali v
druge osebe.

A Druge osebe, Se posebej otroci, se ne smejo zadrzevati na delovnem obmocju.
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BLY Protupozarna pjena

Informacija o proizvodu: Temperatura spremnika: Mora biti izmedu +10 °C i +35 °C tijekom aplikacije. | Temperatura
osnovnog materijala: Mora biti izmedu 0 °C i +40 °C tijekom aplikacije.

Progitati i slijediti sigurnosno-tehnicki list (SDS) prije uporabe.

Upute za instalaciju: Potrebne radnje ilustrirane su piktogramima 1 - 7 (Stranica 3)

1 Ocistite otvor koji treba zabrtviti. Materijal oko otvora mora biti suh, u Evrstom stanju i ne smije biti pradan niti
mastan.

2 Provijerite da drza¢ spremnika nije oStecen i da ispravno funkcionira. Umetnite spremnik u drzaé. Paznja: Nikada
nemoijte koristiti o$te¢ene spremnike i/ili o$tecene ili jako uprijane drzace.
Skinite poklopac. Navrnite mlaznicu za mijesanje do kraja na spremnik i évrsto je stegnite. Provjerite da se crni
element za mijeSanje nalazi unutar mlaznice! Ne koristite o$tecene mlaznice za mijeSanje. Ni u kom sluéaju ne
mijenjajte i ne modificirajte mlaznicu za mijeSanje. Spremnik se smije koristiti samo zajedno s isporuéenom
mlaznicom za mije$anje. Za svaki novi spremnik potrebna je nova mlaznica za mije$anje.
Drza¢ u kojem se nalazi spremnik umetnite u pistolj za nanoSenje: Pritisnite gumb za otpustanje, polugu povucite
skroz unazad i zatim drza¢ u kojem se nalazi spremnik umetnite u pistolj za nano3enje.

3 Spremnik ¢e se automatski otvoriti kada zapoéne nanoSenje. Nikada u spremniku ne busite rupe! Na taj ¢ete nacin
uzrokovati neispravan rad sustava.

Bacite neravnomjerno izmijeSanu smjesu na po&etku: Pjena koja nastane prvim pritiskom mora se baciti.

4 ProtupoZarnu pjenu nanesite u otvor koji treba zabrtviti. IzmijeSane komponente pjene reagiraju i Sire se otprilike 30
sekundi nakon nano$enja (pri 23 °C). Otvor potpuno ispunite protupozarnom pjenom, ukljucujudi i prostore izmedu
pojedinih kabela i sl.

-NAPOMENA-

Uglavnom je najbolje zapoceti u sredini otvora, te pjenu nanositi od dna prema vrhu. U otvorima kojima se moze
pristupiti samo s jedne strane zapocCnite sa straznje strane i kreGite se prema naprijed. Izmedu nano$enja, pjena ¢e
se stvrdnuti u mlaznici za mije$anje (>1 minutu pri 23 °C; >20 sekundi pri 35 °C). Prilikom ispunjavanja otvora u
stropu koristite Sablonu od materijala koji propusta zrak (primjerice probusenog kartona).

5 Nakon vadenja valja spremnik izvaditi iz drzaca.

6 Pjenu je (ukoliko je to potrebno) moguce oblikovati ili zagladiti rukom nakon otprilike 5 minuta (pri 23 °C). Nesite
zastitne rukavice! Nakon otprilike 10 minuta (pri 23 °C) pjena ¢e se potpuno stvrdnuti te se moze rezati.
-NAPOMENA-

Nakon stvrdnjavanja se viSak pjene moze odrezati do navedene minimalne dubine. Odrezani komadici stvrdnute
piene mogu se umetnuti u sljededi otvor i oko njih se moZe nanijeti svieza pjena. Ostaci u pakiranju folije mogu se u
potpunosti izvaditi i upotrijebiti za sljedecu izvedbu.

7 Naknadna instalacija kabela i cijevi:

Dodatni se kabeli ili cijevi bez poteko¢a mogu naknadno instalirati u otvore. Nemojte prekoragiti dozvolien
maksimalni broj i veli¢inu kabela ili cijevi.

. Kabel ili cijev moze se progurati izravno kroz pjenu. Tamo gdje je to potrebno upotrijebite prikladan alat (odvijag,
svrdlo ili sl.) kako biste u pjeni napravili rupu prije nego $to kroz nju progurate kabel ili cijev. Pazite da ne ostetite
postojece kabele.

Eventualne preostale rupe paZljivo zabrtvite rotupozarnom pjenom.

o
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Dodatne upute: ProtupoZarna pjena nije pogodna za upotrebu na otvorenom. ProtupoZarna pjena je osjetljiva na UV
zracenje i nije vodootporna. Ne dozvoljavajte da stvrdnuta pjena ostane u kontaktu sa stajacom vodom.

A\ Proizvod moze predstavljati opasnost kada ga koristi nepravilno obuc¢avano osoblje ili ako ne se koristi prema
uputama.

A Med otvaranjem proizvoda je moguce prskanje protupoZame pjene. Otvorenog spremnika nikada ne usmjeravajte
prema sebi ili drugoj osobi.

A Drzite druge osobe, osobito djecu, podalje od radnog mjesta.

NpoTHEONOKApHaA Nexa

Wndhopmauma o npoaykre: Temnepatypa Kancynbl: npy MCMONb30BaHUW [OMKHA BbiTb 0T +10 fo +35 °C. | emnepatypa
OCHOBHOFO BEWECTBA: NPy MCMONb30BaHUM AOMKHA BbiTb OT 0 Ao +40 °C.

lMepen ncnonb3oBaH1eM creayeT MpounTaTh 1 CNenoBaTb MH(OPMALMK, yka3aHHO! B nacnopte 6eaonacHoctu ([1B).
YcTaHoBKa YNaKoBKM: MOPALOK BbIMONHAEMbIX OnepaLuii nokasaH Ha nukTorpammax 1 -7 (Ctpanuua 3)

1 MpouncTuTb repmMeTH3NpyEMblii NpoeM. Matepuan BOKpyr npoema [OMmKeH 6biTb CyXvM, MPOYHBIM, a Takke
CBOBOMHBIM OT MbINK 1 CMa3KU.

2 [IpoBepuTb HEMOBPEXAEHHOCTb AepXaTena [nA ynakoBky 1 ybeanTsCA B ero ucnpasHoil pabote. BeTasuT
YNaKoBKY B AepXaTeNb. BHMAHVE: HX B KOEM Cyyae He NMPUMEHATL NOBPEXAEHHYHO YNaKoBKY W/ CUNbHO
3arpA3HeHHbIN aepxartens.

YpnanuTb konnayok. MONHOCTbH) HABHHTHTL CMECHTENbHYI0 HACaAKY Ha YNaKoBKY W NPOYHO 3aTAHYTH ee. Y6enuTses B
TOM, 4TO BHYTPY HACALKI HAXOTUTCA YEPHbII CMECUTENbHbIA ANEMEHT. He MPUMEHATb MOBPEXXIEHHbIX CMECHTETb:
HbIX HACaAOK. Hu B KOEM Cryyae He M3MEHATL KOHCTPYKLMIO CMecHTenA. Vcnons3osars yrakoBKy TOMbKO C
npunaraemoit K HeMy CMECUTENbHOM Hacaakoi. [nA KaX[on HOBOIA YNaKoBKY MPUMEHATL HOBYHD CMECUTENBHYH
Hacagky.

BcTaBuTb iepaTen ¢ YNakoBKoil B A03MpPYIOLIEE YCTROACTBO: Haxark Ha KypoK J03MPYHOLLEro YCTPOMCTBA U
OTBECTY €ro LUTOK Hadad [0 ynopa. [ocne 8Toro BBECTH AepXartens C YMakoBKOi B JO3MPYHOLLEE YCTPOICTBO.

3 YnakoBka aBTOMaTUYECK OTKPLIBAETCA NP Hayane HaHeCEeHWA Matepuana Jo3upyHLMM YCTPOHCTBOM. He
nponensIBaTb OTBEPCTUIA B ynakoske! 310 NpuBEAET K HapyLLEHIO (DYHKLIMOHMPOBAHMA BCEIA CUCTEMBI.

He npuMeHATb NEpBYi0 NNI0X0 NepemelanHyio NOPLMIo MaTepkana: neHy, BbINaBNEHHYHO NepBbIM HaXaTeM Ha KypoK
[O3UPYHOLLEro YCTPOICTBA, CREAYET CHAT C HAKOHEUHMKA, HANPUMEp, NOPOXHEN TPAHCTIOPTHON YNaKOBKOW.

4 BuipaBuTb NPOTHBONOMXAPHYIO NEHY B 3a/iENbIBAEMbIA NPOEM. [PV 3TOM HAUMHAETCA PeaKLMA MeXMy CMelLMBatoLLV-
MUCA KOMIMOHEHTaMM MeHbl, U NeHa pasbyxaeT NpumepHo Yepes 30 cekyHA nocne Bbinasnmeanus (npu 23 °C).
[MonHOCTLIO 3aMONHIUTL MPOEM NPOTUBOMOXAPHON MEHOM, BKMKOUYAA MPOCTPAHCTBO MEXAY OTAEMbHLIMI MPOBOAAMN
nT.n.

-BHUMAHME-
PexomerayeTcA HaumHaTb 3anonHeHIe Npoema B ero CepevHe 1 ykrnafbisarb NeHy CHiay Beepx. Mpyu 3anonHeHnm

BbIEMOK C OIHO OTKPbITOM CTOPOHOI YKnaablBaTb NeHy u3 rybuHbl Hapyxy. [Mpu nepepbisax B pabote neHa
3aTBepAeBaeT B HAKOHEUHNKe (MpumepHo 3a 1 MuHyTy npu 23 °C 1 3a 20 cexyHn npu 35 °C).
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Mpv 3aenke NPOEMOB B MOTONKaX MPUMEHATL ONanybKy 13 BO3AYXOMPOHULIAEMOro MaTepuana (Hanpumep, 13
nepop1poBaHHOro KapToHa).

5 [locne ncnonb3oBaHuA ynakosKy (MNEHOUHYHO Karcyny) cnenyeT u3Bsneyb U3 fepxarena (kacceTbl).

6 [eHy MOXHO (Mpu HEOBXOAMMOCT) MPVKATB WA PA3TNaAUTL PYKOI MPUMEPHO Yeped 5 MuHyT (npu 23 °C).
Wcnonb3osarth 3awmTHbIe pykasuupl! MpuvepHo yepes 10 MuHyT (Mpu 23 °C) NeHa NONHOCTLIO 3aTBEPAEBAET, U ee
MOXHO pe3atb.

-BHUMAHME-

IMocne 3aTBepaeBaHmA BbICTYNAtOLLYHO NEHy crieyeT 06pe3aTb [0 Npenn1caHHoN MUHUMANbHON ry6uHbI.
O6pe3aHHble KyCKi 3aTBEpAEBLLEI MEHb! MOXHO YIOXUTbL B CEOYHOLMIA MPOEM 1 3aAenaThb UX CBEXei NeHOM.
OcTarku B nakere u3 onbrvt BIonHe NpUroaHs! ANA [abHERLWEro 1Cnonb3oBaHNA B paboTe.

7 MNocnepyiowan npoKNaAKa ANEKTPONPOBOAKM AN TRY6:

Yknagka B npoeme [ONOHUTENLHBIX MPOBOAOB UNK TPY6 He cocTasnAeT 60mbLLOro Tpyna. He npeBbIWaTh NP 3ToM
MakcuMmarneHO JonyCcTUMOoro KonuyecTsa 1 pasmepoB NPOBOAOB U prﬁ.

1. BnasuTb nposon v Tpy6y NpAMO B €O nekbl. Mpi HeobXoAUMOCT ANA BBORA MPOBOAOB MW TPY6 NpoAenarb
OTBEPCTUA B NEHE MPUrOAHBIM MHCTPYMEHTOM (OTBEPTKOW, CBEpnioM 1 T.n.). He aonyckat noBpexaenua
NPOBOAKM.

2. TLL[aTeJ'IbHO 3ajenarb He3anonHeHHoe NPOCTPaHCTBO npomaono»(apHoﬁ MEHOM.

JlononHuTenbHbIE YKasanua: MpOTVBOMOXAapHasA NeHa He NPUroaHa ANA NPUMEHEHUA BHE 3aKPbITbIX NOMELeHMi.
MpoTvBONOXapHaA NeHa uyBCTBUTENbHA K Y-NyuaM 1 MOXKET paspylwarhca Npu BAMAHMM aTMOCEpHbIX (haKTopos.
3almwyaT 3aTBEPAEBLLYHO NEHY OT BO3AEIHCTBIA CTOAYEN BOfbI.

BHUMAHUE

A HeBepHoe npuMeHeHne npondykTa HeoﬁyquHblM nepcoHasnomM, a Takxe ero UCnonb3oBaHWe He No HasHa4YeHuo
MOTyT NPMBECTU K BO3HUKHOBEHWHO OMacHbIX cmyaumﬁ.

A Tlpy oTKpbIBaHWY NPOAYKTa BO3MOXEH BHE3AMHbIA BLIMNECK MPOTUBONOXAPHOI NeHbl. He HanpasnATb OTKPbITYO
ynakoBKy Ha ceba unn apyrix au!

A He nonyckatb Haxox/aeHua B 30He paboTbl C MPOAYKTOM [PYruX Ntofei, 0COBEHHO aeTeN.

EX¥Y nomapoycroitumea nana

Wndhopmauma 3a npogykTute: Temnepatypa Ha thonuiinata onakoBKa: TpAGBa No BpeMe Ha NPUNOXeEHWETO fa bbae
mexay +10 °C u +35 °C | TemnepaTypa Ha maTepuana Ha ocHoBata: TpAGBa Mo BpeMe Ha MPUIOXEHNETO fa bbae
mexay 0 °C n +40 °C

Mpean ynotpeba npoueTeTe v cnassaiite VIHopMaLmMoHH1A ucT 3a 6esonacHocT (UI1B).

WHeTpykumn 3a monTax: OnepauuuTe, KouTo TpAGBa Aa 6bAAT M3BBPLLEHM, Ca MOCOYEHM Ha MuKTorpamn 1 -7
(Ctpanuua 3)

1 Mouucrere oTBopa, KoiTo TPAGBA Aa ce ynabTHH. MaTepuamsT okono otBopa TpA6Ba fa 6bae Cyx, B A06pO ChCTOR-
HMe 1 MOYMCTEH OT Mpax Uk oMacnABaHe.
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2 [posepeTe fbpxaya Ha onakoskata BbB (HONMO 3a NOBPEaV 1 ce yBepeTe, Ye (yHKUMoHMpa npasunHo. abanere
thonuitnaTa onakoBKa B AbpXaya. BHumanne: Hukora He v3non3saiTe nOBPEeAEH ONaKOBKM /W NOBPENeHN unu
3auanaHmu obpxaum.

OtcTpaHeTe Kanaykara. 3aBHiiTe CMecHTeNnHaTa A03a A0Kpail Bbpxy thonuiHaTa ONaKoBKa M A4 3aTerHeTe NbTHO.
[poBepeTe Aanu YepHUAT CMECUTENEH ENEMEHT € Ha MACTOTO cv B Aro3atal He nanonasaiite nospeaeHun cmecuten-
Hu aro3u. Mpu HUKaksn 06CTOATENCTBA He MOAUMDULMpaltTe CMecuTenHaTa aro3al donmitHata onakoska Tpabsa fa
6bAe 13non3saHa camo ¢ AoCTaBeHaTa CMecuTenHa [ro3a. 3a BCAka HoBa CMecUTeNHa Ar3a TpAbea Aa ce
13non3sa Hoa (honmitHa onakoBkKa.

Bxapaiite bpiaua ¢ thonuiiHaTa onaKkoBKa B aMcneHcepa: HatvcHeTe byToHa 3a 0CBOBOXHABaHE Ha ANCTIEHCEPa,
u3gbpnaiTe byTanHuA NpwT NOKpail Ha3am, a cnef ToBa BkapavTe Abpkava ¢ (honuitHata onakoska B ACMEHCEpa.

3 donuitHaTa onakoBka ce 0TBapA aBTOMATUYHO, KOraTo 3anoyHe pasnpbekeaHeTo. Hukora He npobueariTe oTBOp B
onakoskara! ToBa LLe MPUYMHI HEeM3NPaBHOCT B CUCTEMATA.

Waxebpnete NupBOTO, HEPABHOMEPHO CMECEHO KONWYeCTBO: MAHaTa, pas3npbCHaTa OT MbPBMA X0 Ha AMCTIEHCEPa,
TpAbBa fa 6bae U3XBbpeHa.

4 Hanecete noxapoycroiuusata naHa B 0TBOPUTE. CMECEHITE KOMMOHEHTY Ha NAHATA pearupar v ce paswwmpasar
npubn. 30 cexyHau cnea HaHacaHeTo (npy 23 °C). HambnHeTe 0TBOPUTE U3LANO C NOXapoycToiuMBa NAHa (Hamp.
KYXVHUTE MeXay OTaenHuTe kabenu u ap.).

-3ABENEXKA-

Karo usano, Hait-nobpe e oa 3anoyHeTe B cpeaata Ha 0TBopa, U3rpakaanki na- Hata kato pabotute OT nony
Harope. Mpy 0TBOPM C [OCTBIN CaMO OTCTPaHH, U3rPaXAaliku nAHaTa, kato pabotute ot aony Harope. Cnen
npexbCBaHe Ha paboTarta nAHaTa Le ce BTBbPAM B CMecUTeNnHara [rosa (Hanp. >1 muHyTa npu 23 °C; > 20 cekyHan
npu 35 °C). Koraro 3ambnate 0TBOPY B TaBaHa, u3non3sante opma, HanpaseHa oT Bb3OyXOHeNpoHULaeM
matepuan (Hanp. nephopupaH KapToH).

5 Cnen ocsoboxpnasaHe (honuitHaTa onaxkoska TpABea Aa 6bae 3saneHa ot Kacetara.

6 MMaHarta moxe na 6bae othopmeHa unu 3arnageHa Ha pbka (ako e Heobxoammo) cnen NPUBNUUTENHO 5 MUHYTA
(mpu 23 °C). Hocete npeanaduy puiasuum! Cnen npubn. 10 muHy (npu 23 °C) nAHaTa CTaBa TBbPAA 1 MOXE fa
6bae pAzaHa.

-3ABENEXKA-

Cnen BTBbPAABAHE, OCTaTbYHATa NAHA, U3N13aLLa U3BBH 0TBOPA, MOXE fa 6bae 0TPA3aHa A0 onpeneneHa
MUHUManHa ObnbounHa. Oﬁpeakme 0T NAHa Morar a 6baar u3non3eaHu 3a NOCTaBAHe B CNeaBaLLMA 0TBOP
3ae[HO C NpACHa NAHa okono TAX. OcTaTbLKTe B ONaKOBKUTE C (hONMO MOXE Aa Ce U3BAJAT U3LANO 1 Aa ce
n3nonsear 3a cneasatlara npouenypa.

7 MocnepBawa MHCTanaLmA:

Ha no-kbceH eTan e Bb3MOXHO Aa 6bAAT MOHTUPaHM AOMBAHUTENHY kabenu unu Tpru. He HapBuwaBaiTe

onobpeHnusa bpoli 1 paamep Ha KabenuTe unu TpvbUTe.

1. HatucHeTe kabena unv Tpbbara AMPEKTHO NPes nAHaTa, PECT. U3Mon3BaiiTe NOOXOAALY MHCTPYMEHT (OTBEPTKA,
CBPEOIo 1 Ip.), 32 Aa HanpaBuTe OTBOP B NAHATA MPEAN HATUCKaHETO Ha Tpbba unn kaben B Hes. He noBpempait-
T€ HanKYHK Kabenn.

2. BHMMaTenHo ynimbTHeTe oCTaTbuHITE KyXiHK C noxxapoycToiunsa naHa CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

JloNbAHUTENHN MHCTRYKUMM: [TOXapOYCTOIYMBATA NAHA HE € MOAXOAAILA 32 NPUNOKEHHE Ha OTKPUTO. MOXapoyCToiu-
BaTa rAHa e YyBCTBUTENHA Ha YNTPABUONETOBA CBETAMHA W HE € YCTOHUMBA Ha aTMocHiepHo Bb3AeNcTBUe. He JomycKait-
Te KOHTAKT Ha BTBbPAEHA NAHA C BOAa OT BOAOEMM.
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A BJIATOPA3YM

A\ TpoayKTLT MOXe fia NPEnCTaBNABA OMACHOCT MPU HenpaginHa ynoTpeba oT HEOBYYEH NEPCOHaN UMK KOraTo He ce
113M0n38a, KaKTo € NOCOYEHO.

A\ Tpy 0TBapAHETO Ha MPOJYKTa € BL3MOXHO OT HEro fla MPbCHE NoXapoycToiunBa naHa. Hukora He Hacousalite
OTBOpeHa onaxoBka cpelly Bac unv apyrv nmual

A OrpanunyeTe focTbNa Ha Apyrv ua, 0cobeHo feua, 40 paboTHaTa niow.

Informatii despre produs: Temperatura cartusului: Se va situa intre +10 °C si +35 °C pe durata aplicarii. | Temperatura
materialului de baza: Se va situa intre 0 °C si + 40 °C pe durata aplicarii.

fnainte de utilizare, cititi si respectati Fisa Tehnicd de Securitate (SDS).
Instructiuni de utilizare: Operatiunile care urmeaza a fi efectuate sunt descrise prin imaginile 1 -7 (Pagina 3)

1 Curétati deschiderea care urmeaza a fi etansata. Materialul din jurul deschiderii trebuie sé fie uscat, bine intretinut si
lipsit de praf sau grasimi.

2 Verificati suportul tubului s& nu fie deteriorat si asigurati-vé cé functioneazé corect. Introduceti prin alunecare tubul
de spuma in suport. Atentie: Nu utilizati niciodat tuburi de spuma deteriorate si/sau suporturi deteriorate sau foarte
murdare.
indepartati capacul. ingurubati pan la capat duza de mixare pe tub si strangeti-o puternic. Verificati daca elementul
de mixare de culoare neagra se afla la locul sau in duzd! Nu utilizati duze de mixare deteriorate. In nicio imprejura-
re, nu modificati sau nu transformati duza de mixare. Tubul de spuma trebuie utilizat numai impreuna cu duza de
mixare furnizata. O duza de mixare noud trebuie utilizatd cu fiecare tub nou.

Inserati suportul continand tubul de spuma in pistolul aplicator: Apésati butonul de eliberare de pe pistolul aplicator,
trageti tija pistonului inapoi, atat cat permite si apoi, inserati suportul continénd tubul de spuma in pistolul aplicator.

3 Tubul de spumé se deschide automat cand incepe dispersarea. Nu gauriti niciodatd tubul de spuma! Acest fapt va
provoca defectarea sistemului.

Aruncati cantitatea initiala neuniform mixata: Primul jet de spuma dispersatd de pistolul aplicator trebuie aruncata.

4 Aplicati spuma antifoc in deschiderea care trebuie sigilata. Componentele mixate ale spumei reactioneaza si incep
sa se expandeze dupd aprox. 30 de secunde de la aplicare (la 23 °C). Umpleti complet deschiderea cu spuma
antifoc, inclusiv spatiile dintre cabluri, etc.

-NOTA-

Se recomanda sa incepeti, de obicei, din centrul deschiderii, lucrand prin aplicarea spumei de jos in sus. intr-o
deschidere cu acces dintr-o singurd parte, incepeti din spate lucrand spre fata. In timpul pauzelor, spuma se
intareste in duza de mixare (adica > intr-un minut la 23 °C; >20 secunde la 35 °C). La umplerea deschiderilor din
tavan, utilizati un cofraj dintr-un material permeabil pentru aer (de ex., carton perforat).

5 Dupd distribuire, ambalajul din folie trebuie sd fie extras din caseta.

6 Spuma poate fi modelata sau netezita cu mana (dacd este cazul) dupd aprox. 5 minute (la 23 °C). Purtati manusi de
protectie! Dupa aprox. 10 minute (la 23 °C), spuma se intareste si poate fi tdiata.
-NOTA-
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Dupa intdrire, spuma proiectata poate fi ajustata la dimensiunea minima specificata. Resturile taiate de spuma
intarita pot fi utilizate in urmatoarea deschidere si se poate aplica spuma proaspéta in jurul acesteia. Reziduurile din
ambalajul cartusului pot fi dispensate complet si utilizate la urmétoarea deschidere.

7 Montarea ulterioara a cablurilor si conductelor:

Prin deschidere pot traversa cabluri sau conducte suplimentare fara dificultate. Nu depasiti numarul si dimensiunea
maxima aprobate pentru cabluri sau conducte.

1. Cablul sau conducta pot fi impinse direct prin spuma. Dacd este cazul, utilizati o unealta adecvata (o surubelnita
sau un burghiu etc.) pentru a gduri spuma inainte de a impinge prin ea cablul sau conducta. Nu deteriorati
cablurile existente.

2. Sigilati cu atentie orice spatiu ramas liber cu spuma antifoc.

Instructiuni suplimentare: Spuma antifoc nu este adecvata pentru aplicare in spatii libere. Spuma antifoc este sensibila
la razele UV si nerezistenta la conditii meteo nefavorabile. Nu permiteti ca spuma intérita sa ramana mult timp in contact
cu apa.

A PRECAUTIE

A Produsul poate prezenta pericol, daca este incorect utilizat de persoane neinstruite in acest sens sau dacé nu este
utilizat conform instructiunilor.

A Pe parcursul deschiderii produsului, este posibil ca spuma antifoc sé fie improscata in afar. Nu indreptati niciodaté
un ambalaj deschis spre propria persoand sau spre alte persoan

A Celelalte persoane, inclusiv copiii, vor fi tinute la distanté de zona de lucru.

Appoc nuponpooToing

MAnpogopieg mpoidvog: Beppokpasior opmouAwg: mpérer va eivan PETaU +10 °C Kail +35 °C KOTK TNV EQOpHOVT. |
Bepyokpagion UMOOTPWpPATOC: TTPEME VO Eival PETAEU 0 °C Kol +40 °C KOG TNV EQOPUOY.

AioBaoTe Ko okohoubnaTe To AeAtio dedopévav aopaeiog (AAA) Tipiv omd T Xpron.
0dnyieg TomoBETONG: Areikovion oTadiov pyaaiag: BA. elkovooupBola 1 -7 (Zehida 3)

1 KoBopioTe TNV oM MOU MPOKEITON VO GQPAYIOETS. H O TTPEMEI VOr €IVO QVOEKTIKI, OTEYVI| XWPIC OKOVN Kot NIOIpEC
0uoieC.

2 ENéyETe TV KOOETO YIO TUXOV {NUIEC KO W TIPOG TNV OTTPOOKOTTTN Aeimoupyick. TomoBeTiaTE TNV apmoUAa oTnv
KoogTaL. Mipoooyi: MoTé pn XPNOILOMOIEITE ENATTWUOTIKEG OUTTOUNEG KON/} EAXTTWHOTIKEG/MOAU AEPWLEVEC KOOETEC.
AQaipéaTe TO KamAkI. Bidwore Tov avadeuipa mApwe Kon KoAd omv opmotAa. EAEYETE £Gv UNGPXE! OTO E0WTEPIKO
TO popo EEpTNHO avaideuong! Mnv XpnoIHOTIOIEITE EAXTTWHOTIKOUG ovOSEUTAPEC. M KAVETE OE Koot TTEPITTWON
HETOTPOMEC OTOV OVOBEUTHPOL. H QMOUAGK TTPETTEN VOL XPNOILOTIOIEITON POVO PE TOV VOOEUTAPO TIOU UNTGPXEN OTN
0uoKeuaoiar. Me K&OE VEar moUAS TIDETTEN VOX XPNOIUOTIOIEITON VEOG GVOEUTPOK.

TomoBeTiioTe TNV KooET pe TNV apmoUAa oTo epyoeio Syxuong: MiEoTe To Koupi ameAeuBEPwONG UNIkoU, TPOBNETE
Tiow T p&BOO MPOWONONG LEXP! VO TEPUOTIOEL. XTr OUVEXEIC TOTOBETAOTE TNV KXOETX HE TNV OUMOUAXL OTO
gpyaeio Eyxuonc.

3 H apnouha avoiyer autopama e v £yxuon. MoTé pnv Tpumde Ty opmoUAa — dev Bax Aerroupyroer To ouoTnual
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ATOpPINITETE TNV HVOOIOYEVEIC QVOPENEIYIEVT apxIK ToooTATO: O GPPOC TTOU ELEPXETAN PE TV TIPLTN Siador Tou
€PYOAEIOU EyXUONG TIPETIEI VOX GITOPPITTTETONI.

4 E@ouppoote Tov x@po mupompooTaciog oy omj. Metd amo mep. 30 deutepdAera (oToug 23 °C) avTidpolv T
OUOTOTIKG KOl olpXiCouV Vot DIoyK@VOVTON. MEpIOTE OAN TNV OTTF PE 0pPO TIUPOTIPOCTAGIONG (TT.X. XOPOI AVAPESN OTOL
KOA@BIOK KTA.).

-ZHMEIOZH-

ApXITeTE KOS KOVOVOX VX EQOIPUOTETE TOV PP BTG TO PEGO TN OTING, MO KATE TIPOG TaK EMAVG. Xe OTIEG OTToU
undpyel TTPOOPOION POVO QIO Tr) pick TAEUPE, OiPXIOTE QIO TO TTOW PEPOG TIPOG Tk EUMPOG. MeT omd SIGAEIUpOL oo
v epyaaia (>1 Aermd oToug 23 °C, >20 deutepoAerar aToug 35 °C) 0 appdg OTOV AVOSEUTAPO OKANPOLVEL ZE
£POPHOYEC O OPOPEC XPNOILOTIOIEITE £VOL AEPOBIATIEPATO KEAUPOG (TT.Y. SIGTPNTO XOXETOVI).

5 Metd TV eEaywyn, TMPETEl VO BPAIPECETE TNV GUTTOUACK OO TNV KOOETO.

6 O appdg propei var Siaxpoppwdei 1) va S1opBwEi pE TO XEPI JETA amod Tepinou 5 Aemmd (oToug 23 °C). Mopdme
TpooTaTEUTIKG yévTia! MeTc oo mepirou 10 Aermdt (aToug 23 °C) 0 GPOC VIVETOI GUUTIOYIG Kot TOTE MOpET Vot
KOTTEI.

-ZHMEIQZH-

‘Otawv otepeoroinBei 0 appdg, Propei vax korei ato mMpoBAemopevo eAdyioTo BABog TomoBETONG. Tor KOPPATIC
pPOU TIOU KOWATE, UMopolV var ToroBeTBoUy otV emopevn omr. To UMTOAEIMOEVO UNKO OTNV OUITOUAG UMOpEi Vot
€yXUBE TTAMPWG KONl VOr XPNOIUOTIOINBE VIO TO EMOPEVO GVOIVUOL.

7 MerénsiTa syKaTdoToon KoAWSILY Ko oywy@v:
Yriopyel n SUVOTOTNTOL EK TV UOTEPWV TOMOBETNONG KOXAWSIWV A wAfVY oTar onpgiot diEAeuong. MpooéTe Ty
TIO0OTNTO! TIOU OVOPEPETOI OTNV EYKPION.
1. Mep&oTe T0 KAAGSIO 1) TOV WAV KOTEUBEIOV PEG OTTO TOV PP 1) AVOIETE piok OTTr) Pe KOTGAANAO EpyaAeio

(korooBidI, TPUMGVI KTA.) KOl OTrN GUVEXEID TIEPAOTE TO KOXAGSIO ) TOV OWARVX Péaat omd Ty orr). Miv mpokoeite
gnmige oTor umapyovTe KoAGdIo.

2. KheioTe Tnv undAoirm o oxoAxaTIkd: pe oppd mupormpooTaciog CP 660 / CFS-F FX.

Ynodeigeic epappoyng: O oppdg MUPOTIPOCTOGIaG B8V eival kKarGAMNAOC Via sEwTEpIKES EPappoysg. O appdg
TuporipoaTaciog eiven guaioBnTog o akmivoBoAior UV ke dev eivon ovBEKTIKOC 08 KaupIKES oUVBiKeS. Mnv ekBETeTe ToV
OTEPEOTIOINUEVO OPPO OE OTROIHO VEPO.

A An6 To mipoiov evaEXeTa Vot TIPOKANBOUV Kivauvol, EQOOOV XPOILOTIOIEITON OKOTAAANAGL OTTO pin EVNHEPWHEVO
TIPOOWITIKG 1} GEV XPNOILOTOIEITON P TOV EVESEIYUEVO TPOTIO.

A Karé 1o dvolypo Tou mpoiovTog evaEXeTaN vor e5EABEI UTIO Tiieon UAIKO TTUPOTPOOTXOIOG. MoTé pnv KATEUBUVETE pick
OVOIYTF) GUTTOUAGL OTOV EQUTO OOKG I € XA Topai!

A Kord v epyooior, Kpomame G GTopG, 180G TSI, HOKPIG oo TNy akTiva Spdiong.

Yangin durdurucu kopiik

iiriin bilgileri: Folyo paket sicakii: Uygulama esnasinda +10 °C ile +35 °C arasinda olmalidir. | Ana malzeme sicakligi:
Uygulama esnasinda 0 °C ile +40 °C arasinda olmalidir.
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Kullanmadan 6nce Guivenlik Bilgi Formunu (SDS) okuyun ve izleyin.
Uygulama talimatlart: islemler 1 -7 numarali resimlerde gésterildigi gibi yapiimalidir. (Sayfa 3)

1 Uygulama yapilacak olan agikhig temizleyin. Acikligin etrafindaki malzeme kuru, saglam durumda ve tozdan veya
yagdan temizlenmis olmalidir.

2 Folyo paketi tutucuda hasar olup olmadi§ini kontrol edin ve diizgiin ¢alistigindan emin olun. Folyo paketini,
tutucunun igine kaydirin. Dikkat: Asla hasarli folyo paketlerini ve/veya hasarli veya kéti kapatiimis folyo paketi
tutucular kullanmayin.

Kapagi ¢ikarin. Karistirma bashgim folyo paketinin iizerine déndiirerek yerlestirin ve iyice sikin. Siyah karistirma
elemaninin, karistirma bagligi icinde yerinde olup olmadigini kontrol edin! Hasarli karistirma bagligini kullanmayin.
Higbir sart altinda kanistirma bagligini degistirmeyin veya kurcalamayin. Folyo paketi sadece verilen karistirma
basligiyla birlikte kullanilmalidir. Her yeni folyo paketiyle birlikte yeni bir karistirma baghgr kullaniimalidir.

Folyo paketini iceren tutucuyu, uygulama tabancasinin icine takin. Uygulama tabancasi Uzerindeki birakma diigmesi-
ne basin, piston cubugunu gidebildigi kadar geriye cekin ve sonra da folyo paketini iceren tutucuyu, uygulama taban-
casinin icine takin.

3 Dagitim bagladiginda folyo paketi otomatik olarak agilir. Folyo paketinin (izerine asla delik agmayin! Bu sistemin
bozulmasina yol agacaktir.
ilk basta gikan diizensiz karigmig malzemeyi atin: Dagiticinin ilk darbesiyle dagilan kptk, 5megin bos olan dis
paket malzemesinin igine atilmalidir.

4 Yangin durdurucu képiigii, kapatilacak olan acikhga uygulayin. Kdpigtn kanstinimis olan bilesenleri reaksiyona girer
ve uygulamadan sonra yaklasik 30 saniye icinde (23 °C'de) genlesmeye baslar. A¢ikli§i tamamen yangin durdurucu
kopiikle doldurun, regin, kablolarin arasindaki bosluklari unutmayin.

-NOT-

Genellikle en iyisi, agikligin ortasindan baglamak, asagidan yukari calisarak kdpiik biriktirmekdir. Yalnizca tek bir
taraftan erisilebilen agikliklarda, arkadan baslayin ve 6ne dogru calisin. Mola verildiginde képiik karistirma basligi-
nin iginde sertlesecektir (23 °C de >1 dakika; 35 °C de >20 saniye). Tavanlardaki acikliklari doldururken, hava
gegiren bir malzemeden (6rnegin delikli mukavvadan) yapilmis bir kalip kullanin.

5 Uygulama yapildiktan sonra folyo paketi kasetten ¢ikariimalidir.

6 Kopik (gerekirse) yaklasik 5 dakika sonra (23 °C'de) elle sekillendirilebilir veya diizlestirilebilir. Koruyucu eldiven
takin! Yaklasik 10 dakika sonra (23 °C'de) kdplik sertlesir ve bundan sonra kesilebilir.
-NOT-
Cikinti yapan kdplkler sertlestikten sonra belirtilen asgari derinlige kadar diizeltilebilir. Diizeltilip kopan sertlesmis
kdpiik kirntilari, baska bir agikliga yerlestirilip bunlarin etrafina taze kdpik uygulanabilir. Folyo paket icindeki
kalintilar tamamen ¢ikarilabilir ve sonraki uygulama icin kullanilabilir.

7 Daha sonra kablo veya boru takilmasi:

Acikliga hic zorluk ¢ikarmadan ilave kablo veya boru takilabilir. Kablolarin veya borularin onaylanan azami sayisini
veya boyutlarini asmayin.

1. Kablo veya boru dogrudan kdptigin igine itilebilir. Gerektiginde kabloyu veya boruyu igine itmeden énce kdpiigiin
icinde bir delik agmak igin uygun bir alet (tornavida veya matkap vs.) kullanin. Mevcut kablolara hasar vermeyin.

2. Kalan bosluklar Yangin Durdurucu Képukle dikkatlice doldurun.



% CP660/CFS-F FX

Ek talimatlar: Yangin durdurucu kopik, agik havada kullanima uygun degildir. Yangin durdurucu kopik UV isiklarina
duyarhdir ve dis ortam kosullarina direncli dedildir. Sertlesmis kpigiin duragan suyla temasta kalmasina izin
vermeyin.

A Uriin, egitimsiz personel tarafindan hatali olarak kullanildiginda veya talimatta belirtildigi sekilde kullanimadiginda,
tehlike arz edebilir.

A Uriini agarken yangin durdurucu kopiik sigrayabilir. Higbir zaman agilmis bir paketi kendinize veya baskalarina
dogru tutmayiniz!

A Baska sahislar, ézellikle cocuklari, calisma bélgesinden uzak tutunuz.



CP 660/CFS-F FX &




% CP660/CFS-F FX




CP 660/CFS-F FX %




UK

ce ch
10 22
Hilti Corporation, Hilti Corporation,
FL-9494 Schaan, FL-9494 Schaan,
Liechtenstein Liechtenstein
DOP: Hilti CFS-F FX UK-DOP: Hilti CFS-F FX
EAD 350454-00-1104 EAD 350454-00-1104
0761 0843

Fire Stopping and Sealing
Product for Penetration
Seals, see ETA-10/0109

Fire Stopping and Sealing
Product for Penetration
Seals, see UKTA-22/0041

www.hilti.group

www.hilti.group

EMISSIONS DANS L'AIR INTERIEUR']

*Information sur le niveau d'émission de
substances volatiles dans I'air intérieur,
présentant un risque de toxicité par
inhalation, sur une échelle de classe
allant de A+ (trés faibles émissions) a C

(fortes émissions).
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